IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

ELIZABETH M, PRESTOUN,

)
Plamtur,;
vs, ; No, _4918
) i
MOURLANE EMPLOYEES TRUST, SAVINGS AND ; FILED
PENSION PLAN, INC., A Corporation, st ai,.,
Defendants.)
JAN 3 1961

NO{)I” C. Hf‘h

JOURNAL ENTRY_ OF JUDGMENT BLE G Y

NCW, on this _zgday ofMﬁ 196’, this matier comes
on for judgment pursuant to the stipulation of the partles flled
herein, after trlal of said cause had on the 19th day of Decenmber,
1360.

The Court, belng duly advised in the premises, approves the
stipulation of the parties, and

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUSGEL AND DECREED BY THE COURT,
pursusnt te the terms of saild stipulatien, that the Clerk of this
Court forthwith disperse and distribute the fund deposited in the
registry of this Court by State Mutual Life Assurance Company, Aas
follows:

1. To the payment of the conts herein, including Clerk's
costs, service costs, witness feas, costs of original depositions
actually used in the triasl of the ceuse, anid attorney fees and
expanses of the atiorneys for State Mutual Life Assurance Company;
and

2, Uneshalf of themsidue of sald fund to the plaintiff,
Elizabeth M. Preston, and her attorneys of record, Ted R, Flsher
and C. Lawrence Elder; andg .

3. The<sremaining fiftyrpercant of said fund Lo the defsndants,
Eugeéne A. Preston and Laura Pappan Preston, Guardians of the Person
and Estate of Brenda Jean Preston, a kinor, and Jack Hays and

George Campbell, their attorneys of record.

%; b fw “. Pits d‘aﬂj% Uﬁl%'n%f& A . \—,3%%4_,_ ‘

Fishan, MW'”W

o o ARG e 18 - P ——



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOATHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EL1ZABETH M. PRESTON, }
Ptaintiff,g
vs, 3 No. _L932
; FILED
AETHA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFURD,
CONMECTICUT, a corporetion, et al., )
Derendants.) JAN 3 1951
ESTL TN P SR 5 C I
Mamh m!&! g Jm Lol st '

NUW, on this 3% day ormﬁ‘ﬁ 19564, the sbove entitled

matter comes on for judgment, pursuant te stipulaticn of the par-
ties filea heredinm, after trial of this cese hed on the 19th day
of Degember, 1960,

The Courti, being duly mdvised in the premises, finds and orders
that the stipuiation of the partics filed this date should be and
the same is hereby approved.

IT 15 THEREFURE CRUEREL, ALJULGEL ANDL DECREED BY THE COURT
thet the Jefendsnt, Astna Life Insurance Company of Hariford,
Connecticut, a corporation, forthwith pay tc Lhe registry of this
Court the sum of $10,000.00, due anu owing under its Group Life
Insurance Policy Ne. 16,902, togelber with interest thereon at
the rate oi‘é%ifpcrcsnt per annud from the Z3rd dey of February,
196(, until paid, and that upon receipt thereoi, the Clerk of
this Court is hereby ordered to disperse sai¢ fund a8 followst

I« To the payment of the ctosts of this agtion, which shall
include Clerk's costs, service cotts, witness fees, end such other
costs as may have beein allowed by separata order of this Court,

€. To the plaintiff, Elieabeth M, Preston, and her attorneys,
Ted R. Fisle r sne C. Lawrence Zlder, fifiy percent of the residue
of saild fund,

3. To the defendsnts, Eugene A, Preston and Laura Pappan
Preston, Guardians of the Person and Estete of Brende Jean Prieston,
a Minor, sand Jack Hays and George Camphell, thelr attorneys, the
remaining f1fty perceat of sald fund.

_ %dmﬁ: ,,M g ] g%t o K




WERNER & CHILDERS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
304 MArc BLDG.

TuLsa 3, OKLA.

IN TH L UNITWD STATes DIGTHICTY CWINT FR THy

NORTHOEN DLZTRICT - F 2 RLALDHA

Fro-..

Wa M, BEAGGH and s. L. SKAGGY i
A/ /4 SKACGH BROTHLL, GROWLAE JAN 13 1041
AND GHIPR.a, g R
Plainvifte, | v
Vs, é o, 5061
DAM RBuLLG, }
Hospondent, |

JulRWAL NTRY

In this acticn the defendani, bam Hebollo, having heen
regularly served with process and haviag failed to appsar and
answer the plaintiff's complaint f1led herein, the legal ime for
answering having expired and no answer or desmurrer having heen
filed, the defanlt of sald defondant -am Nebello in the premises
having been duly entored aeceording Lo law upon applieatiovn of said
plaintiif to the Clerk, and safter proof of rumasng In pursuvance of
the order of said complaint,

IT In ORDusD AND ADJUDGED that said plaintiff de have
and recover from the said defendant, judgmeni for the sun of Four
Hundred .ighty-five Uollars and Seventy-twoe Cenus ($485.72) with
intorest thereon at the rate »f five per cont (6%) per annum froe
flay 1, 1939, 1ill paid, attorney's foe in the amouni of Two Hun-
dred Fifty Dollars ($250.00}, together with said plaintiff's cosis
amounting 1o the sum of % -

Judgment enterod _ i da . 3. , 1% L.

A

.

V

! I
[

leadhds. O /%&&{ii/

tlerk of tho ﬁ%gtrict Court
Ay I B Geeiia < Llapldy
' f I rﬁf:hl/-wkﬁﬁ i

'




UNITRD STATES DISTRICT COUBT FOR THR
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLANOMA

}

}

)

H 3ivil Aotiom Ne. 5070
Safowny Htores, Ine., a § FIDED"

)

3

JAN 10 1051

NOBLE C. HOOD
QRIEK_RENANDING Clerky ©. 3. Dhrict Court

This cause ohme on for hesring befors the ocourt,
the Homorable Hoyce Y. Savage presiding, on December 16, 1960
on Plaintiff's motion to remand the csuse 5o the Superior
Court, Bristow Division, Creek County, Oklshoma, snd wes Salen
under advisemsnt and the plaintiff wes zranted losve to
pressnt evidence in support of her motiom,
HOW, on this LOth day of Januayy, 1961, the oours
upon sonsiderntion entersd an cyder remandiing the cause to
the Superior Court, Bristow Division, Creek County, Oklahoma.
IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED thet the motion of She
Plaintifs to remsnd this omuse to the Supmrior Court, Bristow
DAivision, Creek County, Oklahome, be snd Lt is horeby sustained
and the saues is remsnded to the Superior Court, Bristow
Division, Creek County, Oklshoma for further proceedings.
Dated ot Tulss, Oklahoms, Shis 10th day of Janusry,

NRLE ?ﬂﬂlﬁ, CLERK
= .
ittt

Depu

1961,




-

o

FILED

JAN 11 1951

,NOBLE ¢, BOoD
Clerk, U, 8, Distri COI.irl
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. A. WEBB
’ Plainiiff,

P Civil Action
V3.

) No. & 9 6 6

VALLEY STEEL-HRODUCTS COMPANY,
a corporationy’
: Defendant.

Nt N e

QRDER OF DISMIG3AL

Upon the Plaintiff's Moticn To Dismiss and upon completion of
the settlement and compromise in accordence with ghe terms thereof
aset out in the: plaintiff's motion, it is ORDERED:ﬁpat the above en-

titled actionfbe dismissed with prejudice and at defendant!s cost.

/512: day of Jannary, 1961,

Dated thizs

AR R T e




FILED

UNITED STATES DIHIRICT GOUHR FOR THE
JAN 12 o0

NOBLE ¢, HOOD
Cleck, 11, 8, District Courg

Ooie H. Poits,

Paintisf,
V8. Civil Action Ho. %7
Aoy 8. Flessing, of

O RDEER

on thte /[  amy of Jemmry, 1961, be motien of the United Btates
of Americs to vemend the astion to the Georetmry of Bealth, Bducation and
Welfare of the United States for further sction by thw Becrwbtury coming on for
bearing and the court being fully sdvised in the premises finds thet the
wotion should e sustained.

I? I8 VOREFOHR ORDERED, ADJUIGRD AND IBCHEND Wbt tihite ection be and
the sems is remuded to the Sesretery of HBesltl, Bduwention sl Welfare pursu-
sat to Pisle b2, U.8.C., Bection 405(g) for further aotion Wy the Secretery.

_4@ A &:




T
LN . AM-0Avid
CRRNY LENS SUVY, ROGE BLLA WERSR,
oty and sune Syiond of DENNES WREM
WINER, & sdasw, AOBE BAAA VOGS, &
 NBNS, ey Sl sent of Nin

JAN 17 1961

NOBILE C. O™ D
LClerke, U, S, Disers 7= ot

3
)
)
)
)
)
; FILED
)
)
)
3

SIANNE I SRR A SN R A LA

™his couse haviag heen pepudanly asadgeed for seiel
e the Sourt on Senwiny 4, 4904, SLL JUSISes RANing ppusEed by
Whsic sespestive ssennel and & saigulosiin of the purtien
Mavsag Dous ALASaNed Sabe he sunesd Aad W dupesittens o
ol wienesses Saving Pess effoend aad sersived A% eviisuns,
sonely, Ve vilueeses, Neavin ¢*Nalisy, wied Sens O*Salley
nd Yeivy igun Sufd, snd the Gonrt bawiay Iukly Ssasidesed S
SUAPELOStn off She JUVSLeS, She SNgUANaAl oF ssuesel And the
wibonns svbaitted, oy wues the Sellmwing

~SLRPLAR. 2N

L. The phadntiss, The AMLANIN Nabull GOOWISAY Guepnay.
o0 a8 Siaes wan and 45 & sexpenetien se(eniand Sl enisting wnder
oo A of Whe SO0LS of Numses, wih M prineigal plass of
DISSNNON 45 BETUSEOEE, FONSNS.

2. Wos defeninshe, S00e BALL Weans, Rese LIS Wweee,
2oWer el Mnt Crtond of Bounts WipEs WHIGS, & NIRSE, Gab Putes
Sy Wesse, all ave eisiaces ok Pesldnids of e Saate of
oxiehema, a8 Sre Seony Lpen Dulil, Custslie Nemas, Sethew snd
sl Swkend of Norke €. Noes, Gesesewd, Sad M Wetell, pwardien
of Wt ooNats of Jlamy Shidebax, & nimen.

e o e e © e e e . e v [R———



3. The aabier i emtrevarsy susesds, sselwiive
of Auboront and oenls, the Sun off Yus Thausaad ($10,800.00)
Dellaws .

. 4. Thok on Whe DUN day A8 Nausry, 1960, She
PASANSALE Laoued 00 Nenvin O'talley, 0 janwsed, I3s “Fasily
Mosbils Peliay”. Bu. MM, afdastive Sor & Senn of ain
aeihe Sven Juweny B9, A908. W July 39, L9G0. A Sewe eegy
ot whe peAtey 46 G0Sched S0 She CRPRALIN SReNSd “RRNINES A%,
. S. Snder Whe wenas of She said puliuy warhed
“Buninas A%, she plaintiss sgreed 6 pay on Dabals of the
abiigenad o pay My Feasen of She Liabiliny isgesed by Low
Sor Samague Amalnding Aenuged Sew pernennl Snjuwies saiser
dosth suntatand by sey PAeees on exieus sousel by scsidant
ot seietng eut of ohe apusation oF & sumads J983 Seaties
svmibile, Bot encaaliag the sun of Piv) Thousend §5,000.00)
Bediars essuse of 40 eouideat senuiting An Lnjusy o o desth
of cue povsvn oud in uy ens SAddest WO WURRing Whe ams of
Ton Thonsend ($16,000.00) Dallane Hor SNjNTY S0 o desad %0 e
oF PONe JUNOSRE. 36 woo Suwrthuy prgwidwi that Wee SSentieni
sowwrage vas affended & privete pessanpar eubesshile swaenehiy
of whish wvas sogsiseld by Whe nosnd insusnd dusing Whe pelisy
sonied, proviied sovls newly seynised suwbonshils replased e
autesbile desowibad in e poliey.

$. Thot en Folmusey 16, L00N, W0 sald Sasured,
nawvda S*Sullay, pavahased & L0085 Neniisn awtemlils as &
seploseant veldale Sur She ASED Seskier desawibed is sutd
podiag of Lasuvenss abbeehnd havete Sd Vhat sald LSS Jomiiew
40, shovelonn, & Puplavensns seliiale snt She Comms of She sald
poliey sgply %o the L0656 Venties temebile whe sans &8 Lf 46
wiwrs Sha vehials desenided Lo enid Jebier.



7. %an, ss shown Dy ®id Delibis A stsached Dosess
sadd podiey,; wnder “Pavsons Intured’ previded as feollows
*FRASONE IEAUNED ~ The Sellowing ame isawveds sader Pawe I

(a) wiah swapers %o She ovned sntambvile,

1) s el lavered end sap westdent of
e soms housulnld,

(1) Any othex peswen Whing SUeh aweuRile,.
S perniseion of the Simd thbwredss

S. Thak en and Juier o the 3iat day of Pobewany, 1000,
o and Anourel, Ksrwin O'Wlley, gvanbed Juwmistieos A his
M your eld oon,; Newand ¢ Nedliay, S Sale and wie the Lasured
owhembile Sow R4S oun wee and MenediSs Shore weve ae pastiealaw
sestutetions B0 Whe uSe of SaiE Setunebilie: thers wie as SLosuseiae
o8 any Sime abgat she wie of sald SNeMNALS Ly Sny sas ether
v Musrd e O Nalklay.

P Tt on Ve ovening of Pabuuary 31, L0060, the
said Neunwd "Pebs” 0'Nnllay 454 pewnit ane Tewxy Lywa Dafl te
win aud Mowetis of the SAlS Tessy iyns Duef.

10, Tt ot agprenisstely 1030 .., Tehawaey 21,
ASSG, the sald Tenwy Lgna DutE vae drivieg sald 2954 Pemtias
mhcawiils and wvas favelved in & seuse vehiale ansidont seby
e saed Limins of She CANy of cunbhing dn Fegwe County, Shiaheua,
somdbing ia povocnsl injevies amd Jeeperty dage.

4%, Tt subseguenily W Sullowviag low suits wees
£330d 4n She Mapie Courde of Shiabusn

(i)} Mess Bils leese ‘e ToNEy Lipom Duld, o &k,
me. 200004, DisArist Sourt, Shishens Couty, ohlshess,

(h) Maes RLin Neabs, methas ani ek felund of
donnis Wages Weste, & nliwe, W, my igwn Dwmsk,
dimany (50000 Bistades Sowst, —

v st can et - e+ e bbb . A s - e



) dusas Naawy Yesse . leavy L e,
o al, Ne. 150000, Dimmies Qenve, LA
shkabmen.

t4) Cevmile Nosss, Sather ool mess of hin of

wwwm:mmm

. ) s seteld, suavdian ¢f the estals of

Jinny Suidelen, & nlaaw, Ve Suy igun Duff,

sk, e, SKADY, DAmEAOS Soumk, Owesh Cewahy,

Lt

48, Thek Whs delondunt, Sewwy Sgwe Dadl. das esslled
uwpsn e PRAIRALEE oo dafend suid lev sulte in sadd Seeke Cowres
A% S0MR 28500 Cunt Gutiens deserihet sheve.

5. Wt any Guty of the piaimids tu delend My oF
ol of She shave Seesvibed 1aw udte snd Buy Guky of sald
plalafsst v JAy oy Jwipams vonderud in My of She shows
dancuthed L oulhs aos, of oeesusihy, Bs hesed won & sendition
puasadent, S cwmdition hatng the Jusnissien of She sannd
tanuned, Soevin O*Zallier. %0 Yeuny Spun Paff ox the avtunl wes
febuusey 31, 3940,

M. et of the tias of Whe Aveddent of Pebewaey ¥4,
3040, wha defesdant, Teswy Lyme DulS, Wit epsrwiiag the 1068
Pentias iawured vahiele witheek the pecsission of She steed
Awsurad, Mesvia O Ssliey.

Ypan e sheve Zinkiags of Saus, the Couwrs sshes U
falloving seasiveions of Low snd endur fur Swiyment.

<SRN O AR,

A+ The Cowt bae jurisdiotion of She parties and the

sbjert natbon horsin.



3. An SobuRl essdmovenny Sf & Juskisieblis OSure
eutots Dotwses Whe purties Gos Geskicntasy Feliaf withia b
Sesiasntasy AP ASt 30 ¥.8.0.he, Sats BNSA.

5. Ny ewpuens peovieions of 1he peliny Guotsd en
Poge 3. Paunguagh ¥ of Ghe Sindings 9E S0at Davein, selebing
uwm.amuwmnmm
of Govennge waler suid pelisy S0 Whe dasoniant, Wesxy Myes Duts,
48 perniscten Swen Whe sanad Sasused, Nervia O°Nsilay, 4 e
mmmm.nmmummm-
sebile.

6. The conlioien pUensdint Lr WBe eobwasien oF
eveesage 00 tha Solendent, Tessy gha BuE, was B0t wes in
shat o She Sine of the sosldent of Paieneny A3, 1068, e
detestoms, Tensy Sgun Dulf, vOS apUatiag the Jnused webiele
without the Jeaniscien of Che swmed facuwed.

5. e piolaiife, The AllAmse Netusl Casuslty
Congany, Ban a0 ebiigetion wadaw Suliey Be. 300006 Sasued o
asrvin ¢*Suiley b defend suy ox alk of the Law suies Suterihed
in Panaquegh 7 of Whe Sindiege of Ses Ue Snr a8 Tesuy lgee Duts
ts sensesnad.

L ummm»mm
Cougeey, hes ne hdigntten wnder Sediey Ne. 20004 Sseusd S
senvis 0°3kioy O gy Se Jedpuest. sanieeed in sy of Wb lew
sults Sevovidad ia Pesnguegh 7 of the Biadings of Sous we Saw
a0 sedoten S0 Yenvy Sgun Suls.

W v v

WLETONS, i% 16 censtdused My ¥ha Counts VAR Whe
plateniss ehuld Dave judgnent deskasiay Shak the piaiaiied s
selioved Dvem ony HAMGEAIon waler 148 pediey %0 Gnlesd Setiens

- s



of Magwsxy 5, 960, and susulsing in Mnjuries And Sanage &%
Seus RAAR Wessw, Bome BALS Weesw, mether and senk frised of
Pennis Mages Nesse, & SiNec, Dulne Sy Vesss, Gestalls Neens,
Satne and aous of Min off Muwie C. Naoes, Gesuhted, oF Nex
sensil, gemdion of She entebe of iy (hsdslev, & minows
or % Juy way jelpuant whish night s reopvered Spuiase Sasey
Lun Suld by say on SiL of suld gantens (8 & Fieull of 0044
Meuwbile sestdent, or 5n Suy Gther Selieon ek sy be
Sanushebed by Sny Jensen apRieet the oulil Samey Lgue Sues
swising Sven the autemsbile sesidasst: of vbwuasy 83, 1960,

ST SUSIMINE BN BUNNDED SO0ONIZNSAY.

paned shin ... Goy of inmenry, 3961,

oo %ﬁ

PR . O



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COJRT FOR THE
NOURTHERN LISTRICT OF GHKLAHOMA

RAYMOND BAKER, et ux, }
Plaintiffs,)
)

Vs, }  Civil Action No. 5038
}

’ ) F

WYNN TRAILER WCRKS, j ILED

Jefendant,)
JAN 16 1951

erk U, 8. Dlﬁ‘l‘rfct cOLlrt
NOW on this /& day of Janaary, 1961, the Motion of plaine

tiffs to dismiss without prejudice and without payment of further
costs, and consent of aefendanit thereto, {5 sustalined,

IT 15 THEREFURE ORDERED that plaintiffs are permitted to
dismiss their complaint as amendsd without pre judice and without

assessmont or payment of additisnal costs,

By on i

W%



UNITED S3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOBTHEERR DISTHICT OF OFLAHCMA

—

United States of Americs,
Libelant,

¥6 . .

One 1956 Chevrulet Plak-up Truck,

Motor Eo. O296THAFSGA, 1ts tools
And sFgurtenances,

Civil No. 5057

respoadent, Froom

The Americen Bational Bank snd
Trust Company of Sapulps, Oklshoma,

Claimant .

JAN 14 qug

RIS A A N
Ci»‘."l“-‘»., Jo D,
JUDGNEN?

Pursuant to the Findings of Feet and Comelusions of law entered in
thie cause, ii is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and INICEEED that the 1956 Chevrolet
Pick-up truck, Motor No. 0296788F564, be, aad the same is hereby forfefited, and
that Martines waldon 1s decreed to have no claim, right, title or interest whsi-
poever in said vehicle; and that the American National Benk and Trust Company of
Sapulpa, Cklabhoms, 15 entitled to possession of respondunt vehlele ypon payment
of oosts of seizure and storage, advertising expenses and Marsial's foss by
reescn of remiseion of the forfeiture &3 to the American Maticnal Besuk smd Trust
Company of Sapulps, Oklahoma.

It 1s further ordered tbat the bond in the amcumt of $250.00 deposited
by the clatemat be returned to claiment upon payment of coste of seizure and
storsge, sdvertising costs and Marshal's fees.

Dated this 16th day of Jenuary 19€1.

APPRQVED AS TCO FORM:
Loeffler and Allen

By Sam T. Allen IIT
Atty. for Claimant

e A = [P i asne g



UNITED STATES DEMICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHEBN DISTRICT OF OGKLAHOFA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
Plaintifr, )
-~ g ; CIVIL KO 4771 ]
15.12 ACEES OF LAND, MORE OR ) FILED
LESS 3ITUATE IN CHEEK COUNTY, )
OKLAHOMA AND ROBERT K. BAHNSEN, ) o
ET AL., AND UNKNOWN OWNERS ) JAN 17 1881
Defendants, )
NORLE C. 317D
LJIUDOGKRY Y Klerk, UJ. . Dists*. -t
{AB to Tract No. 1700)
T
Now on this L%b,dny of Z___, 1960, this matter oomes

on for disposition on application the plaintiff, United States of
Amerioa, for entry of Judpmsent on stipulntions agresing upon just
compensation, and the Court, after having exanined the filea in this
agtion and beling sdvised by counsel for plsinbtiff findst
X
The Court has Jupisdiction of the parties and the subjeot
antter of this asction,
I1T
THIS Judgment applies only to the satate condesned in Traot
Ng. 1700 as such estate and tract is described in the Declaration of
Teking filed in Clvil Action 4771,
Iv
Service of Prooess has been perfected elither perscnslly or
by publiostion notice as provided by Hule 71 A of the Federal Eunles
of Civil Froosdure on ell parties defendant in this csuse who are
interested in the subjeot traot.
v
The Acte of Comgress set out in the Compalint herein give
the United States of Americe the right, power, and suthority to ocondemn
for public use the estate desoridbed in Farsgreph III herein., Ejyrsuant
thereto, the United States of America has £1lod its Decleration of
Taking of suoh desoribed property and title thereto should be vested in
toe United States of Americs.
VI
On the filing of the respsotive Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensatiom

for the teking of oertain estate in the sublect tract, certain sums of

e — e 1 At i - n mipennie g



money, snd certain portions of this deposit have been disburased ss set
out in Paragraph XIV below.
ViI
On the date of taking these actiona, the owners of the estate
taken in the subject trwot were tle persons whoss names are shows in
Paragraph XIV below. Such named defendsnts are the only persons assert-
ing eny interest in the estate taken in such tract, 21l other persons
having either disolaimed or defaulted, 2nd such named defendents are
entitled to recelve the Juﬁt compensation for the swtate taken in this
tract,
VIl
A Stipulation for Exolusion of Property, executed by oertain
ones of the above named owners and the United States of Awerios, has
beent filed herein excluding from the taking in this case certain luprove-
wments sltuated on subject traot and sgreeing to the reduction of the
total compensation by the salvage value of such inprovements as shown
in Paregreph XIV below, and asuch atipulation sghould be approved.
IX
The cwners of the subject tract tave sach and sll exequted, with
the Unlgod States of Amerios, Stipulation as to Just Compenizsation, wharein
they have agheed that just ocompensatiom for their interest in the sstate
condemned in such tract is in the samount shown s compemsation in
Paragraph XIV hfeﬂlﬂm BTN Muzation showrd ve approved.
X
Certain deficieusies exist betwees the amouat deposited an
estinated compensation for subjeot traoct and the amount fixed by the
stipulation as just ocmpensation, end the mwount of such defisiencies
ahmdbu deposited for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiencies
are ast out in Paragraph XIV Yelow.
X
It is therefore, ORDENED, ADJUDGED AND DRCREED that on the date
of taking, the cwners of the sstate condemied hspein in the tract named
in Paragraph III herein, were the personis Yhose names appear below in
Parsgraph XIV, and the right to Just comperimation for the respeative
ostate in thie tract is vested in the parties so named, ss their
respective interests appear therein.

e NG e s e



XI1
It is Therefore, ONDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerioca has the right, power, und suthority to ocondemn for
publioc use the tracts named in Peragraph I1I herein, as such trasct is
partioularly desoribed in the Complaint snd Dsalaretion of Taking filed
herein; and such tract, to the extent of the sstate indicated and for
the uses ané purposss desoribed in such Declaration of Taking, with the
exception of the property excluded in Paregraph XI11 herein, are Gon-
deaned and title thereto 1s vested in the United States of America and
all defendants herein ant all other perscms interested in suoh estate
are forever barred from asserting any clsixz thersto.
X111
It Ia Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND IRCREED that the Stipulation
for Exalusion of Preperty, referred to in Parngraph YIII above, i con-
firmed) the improvements covered by such stipulation ere exoluded from
the taking herein, and title thereto remaims rested in the defendant
owners.
XIv
It I8 Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DECREED that the Stipulstiom
a8 to Just Compenamtion mentionsd in Paragraph IX above are hereby
cenfirmed snd the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Juwst
compensation for the estats oondemned in subjeot tract as follows:

By stipulation with Audrey KeDonsld,......35,100,00
less salvage value of improvements
le“d.doouocoooo------outo-«cn.--p-touq--

i 008G
4,710,060 §A4,710.00

Total sward of just compensation for _
!u‘bjmt t“ﬂt'ott-.-oot.'olott-!t-cotca'ltnlocon.oo.ol%.?,.o.oo

Depdsited as Estinated Compensation
forIWbJ.ot t"at:....‘..."‘........I.'..lﬁ.""‘l.l'. W

Beposited Deflolenoyliesccearaversassrsssvisosanrcnnces 210,00
BISTRIBUTION AND DIBBURSAL OF AWARD:

Audrey MoDanald, share of BWardt.covessassvecveasseessdlf, 710,00

‘Distursed tc OMREIS DY DPrior OPANrSt.e.ceecesssosvonse B,500,00

Balance due to Audrey MODONBLd f..seressnonrvarensroace 210,00

xv

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the United

States of Anmerice shall deposit in the registry of thie Comrt

[P i v -+ [ —



LRI

to the oredit of Trast No. 1700, for the bemelit of the landowwars,
the total defiolemcy amount of $210,00. Upor deposit of thia sum the
Clerk of the Court shell disburse

To Audrey MODONBAAiesesssscsecasnsnrsensss§210,00

APPROVED:

A L

a¥l U, S. Attorney

- .

torney for Defendant



UNITED SPATES DLISTRICT COURY
POR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BR. D. Creighton and M. E., Creighton,
co~partners, doing business under
the firm name of Qreighton Drilling
Company and Insurora Indemmity &
Insurance Company, a corporation,

N Sl N Nt Nl e St sl Nt el N Mo Nt o

Plaintifls, Civil Aation No. 54979
va
United Btates Fidleity & Guaranty Fii-ED
Company, a corporation,

Defandant. JAN 1o ]SB’!

RIOLTANNAS AR
Clerk, i) . {hge:! e
QRDER OF DISMIASAL

This action came on for pre-firial hearing before the
Court, Honorable Hoyce H. Savage presiding, and the Court
on January 1§, 1961, having ordered the ocause diemissed
without prejudice.

It ie ordered and adjudged tpat this case be
diamissed without prejudice.

NOBLE ©,HOOD, G

A 5+ e e ——— - i i



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DBTRICT OF OKLAHGKA

UMETEE: STATES OF AMERICA,
Flaistitf- Appelive,
No, 44§ 1 Civi)

-y

400, 00 Avres, Rogers Gounty,

M Rt dout Gt tart ok STagh et ek Gmrs me e T emr it el S

Cklaboma, ROUBERY L. ROURE, ooy " o
asi CLAUDE N, JCRDAN, FILED
Defondante-Appelisss, AN 1 158
anik
MOELE ¢ o
ONEGO CORFCRATION, beleck, of. oL Inae e
Tedeninnt~ Appellsat,

NOW, on this the 1Tih day of Novazsber, 1960, there comen
on bafows the Court for buiving the matiar of determination of distribution
of sward as tc Temct No. J-1038 and part of Tract Ne. J-1038E~-1 and
Tracts Nos. S«1003 awd J+1054, and the pluintif, the United States of
Americs appenving by Bubert A, Marlow, Assistent United Ebatss Attoraey,
axd Robert L. House and Clawin B. Jordan and lielen R. Jordan, his wile,
appeariag in pavess sed by Harry . Mereland «f Dossser, Stosrt, Morelawd,
Gamphbell & Samadors, and Glean H. Ghappell of Chappell & Minddux, thelr
attorneys. and the Unege Cosporation sppetring by B, W. Tabor of Rueker,
Tabor, Best, Sharp k Shephevd, its attormys; Herenpon, Rabert L. Heuss
snd Clamis W Jerdan and Helen . Jowdsn, his wife, procesdad with the
intreduction of avidenee on thels dakall, and laving contlwiod the same,
reats. Thersupon, The Onsgo Cerporation procosds with the intrednction of
evidence on ite belinif and having comcluded the samme rests, snd both pazties
rast kol the Court haring heard the evidengs of witneseve sworn and
ssmnimd in apan court aad having besed th argruments of counsel and
being fully sdvissd, finde:

L

Tiant Robart L, Mouss, at and pricr to the time of e filing

of thde setion , owned all of the ofl, g sed other minevals in snd under



Tract No. J»1038 and part of Twact J-1938)~1, that the defendant,
the Omege Corporation cwaed & valld and subsisting vil and gae leass
therson whith provided for & 1 /8th royally lor sald ownar of the oil, gae
and cclewral rights therein and (e reuniny, togsther with sguipmasat theveon.
1L

Thist Clanda M. Jordan sad Helea R. Jordan, his wife, at
wnd prioy to tw tme of e filing of i aetion, vwned all of the oil. gas
and other wisevals in and onder Toset Nos. J-1053 and J- 1004, asnd thai the
desendant, the Cumege Covporatiun, owned & valid and substeting oi} and gas
isass theroca which provided for & 1/61h royulty for sail cwners of the oll,
gas and cuineral rights thereln and theveundsr, togethar with sqguipmont
thegson.

i

That the ameust of tke award hevatofors fixad sl deteroained
AR juai cosapanaation for said Tract No. J-1 638 and part of Trast No, J-1038K-1,
tugether with intexont thareon, should be diatetBuled s the follewing namusd
mi n follows, foww.y -

$1, 960, 00 for squipment tv The Osege Corporation,

the balsuce as follows:

405 to Robert L. MHeuse; and 40% 1o the Osege Gorpozathon.

I,
That tha sncunt of the awend tarstafore Thced and detereined

a8 Junt sompansstion for sald Traets Nos. :‘f»iﬂll and J- 1084, togetier with
interest haveon, whould be distributed to the fallowing named pavties as
fallvws, tovwits

38, 8840, G0 for squipimaat tv The Owago Gorporstion,

the balance ss follows:

4% to Clawle N. Jordap and Kelen R, Jowdan, his
wifni aud

0% o The Onego Gorpoyation.




1818 At

Tules, dklahoma

Attormeys Tor Robert L. House, Claude
H, Jordan sod K lem R, Jordan, his wife,

s/ 55 Fadeo

néek;r'll -
m-mmu

Tulss, Ckclehons
. Atternay for the aego Corporation,



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
HORYITIERN DISTRICT OF CKLALOMA JAN 26 105
United States of america,

:.";~ ;‘I»‘ ;..“ PR

ﬁ.;:r.’;, i

Plaintiff,

VB Civil Action No. 4726

Tracts Nes. P-1656, P-1656E-1
and P-1656E-2
{surface estate only)

2,551.48 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and W. F. Oraham, et al, and
Unknovn Owmers,

Defendants.

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Vs, Civil Action No. 4922

Tracts Nos. P-16568-3, P-1656E-4
and P-l1656E-5
(Surface estate only)

109.05 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and Charles F. Ruseell, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

e e T L L L

Defendants.
JUDGMERNT

1.

On June 30, 1959, this cause, ae %o the surface estates only,
in the capticned tracts, came on for trial, and the parties heving waived
a jury, the case was tried to the Court, berore the Homoreble Royce H. Savage,
Judge of the United States Dietrict Court for the Northern District of
Oklahoma. The plaintiff, United States of americe, appeared by Hubert A.
Marlow, Asslatant United States Attorney, for the Northern District of Oklahome.
The defendant, Harry W. Kester, appeared by his attornsy, Warren Watkins.
After hearing the evidence and being fully advised in the premises, the Court
finde:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties emd the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the surface estates condemned in
Tracts Nos. P-1636, P-1656E-1, P-165€E-2, P-1656E-3, P-1656E-k and P-1656E-5,
as such tracts and estates are described in the Complaints filed herein,

3.

Service of process has been perfeqted elther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A ¢f the Federal Rules of Civili
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
gubject tracts.



b,

The acts of Congress get out 1n Peragroph 2 of the Complaints filed
hereln give the Unlted States of amwerica the right, power, aad euthorlty to
condenn for public use the subject tracts, &8 such tracte are particularly
described in such Complaints, Pursuant thereto, on June 30, 1959, as to Clvil
Action No. h72§, and on May 10, 1960, as to Civil Action No. L322, the United
States of Ane. ica. filed its Declarations of Tekimg of certain estates in such
described land, and title thereto should be vested in the United States of
America.

9

Simultaneously with the filing of the Declarations of Taking herein,
there was deposited in the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the subject tracts, certain sums of mcney, a portlon of which
has been disbursed as shown iln Paragraph 10.

6.

Just compensation for the surface estate only condemned herein in the
subject tracts is $18,000.00.

Te

A deficiency existe between the amounts deposited as estimated
compensation and the amount fixed herein as the award of Jjust compensation
for subject tracts, and a sum of mconey sufficient to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the Government. Such defilcliency ie set cut in
Paragraph 10 below.

8,

The defendants named in Paragraph 10 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants esserting any interest in the surface estate 1n the subject
tracts, all other defendants having either cisclalmed or defaulted; the named
defendants are the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking, and as
such, are entitled to distribution of the awpxd of Just compengstion.

9.

It 1Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the United States
of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use, the
tracts enumerated in Paragraph 2, and the surface estates only in such tracts,
as such estates and tracts are described in the Complaints filed hereln, are
condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
the dates of filing of the respective Declarations of Taking, and sll defendants
herein and all cther persons interested in the described estates in such tracts

are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
2

SNV o s e+ .- [



10.

It I Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED /NND DECREED, that on the date of
toking, the owners of the estates condemned: herein in the subject trects were
the defendants vhose names appear in the schedule below; the right to jJust
coppensation for the estates taken in thesc tracts is vested in the parties
8o named; and the sum of $16,000.00 is hercby adcpted s the award of just
compensation for the estates herein taken in subject tracts as set out in
the following schedule, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. P-1656, P-1656E-1, P-l656E-2, P-1656B-3,
P-1656E-k and P-16568-5

(surface estate only)

Owners:
Harry W. Kester
The Muatual Life Insurance Company of New York (Mortgagee)

Avard of Just Compensation
for Surface Estate ODJ.y Condettned., « « « & « o & $18,000-00 $18,000.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation
for Burface Estate;

Civil Action No. B726 . . $lb, 300,00
Transferred to Civil

Action No. 4726 from
Civil Action No. hg22 . . § 575,00

Total » « « o = » + o ¢ o ¢ » o« $14,875,00
Deposit Deﬁciency @ & & % ¥ o o ® e w 4 s oA $ 3,125-00
Disbursed to Harry We KEBLOY o o o ¢ o o o ¢ 4 4 v » s 5 o ¢ + o 000 .00

B&lmemtomerso.-.-.-.-....a.--.----- 8“)0-00

1l.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AMD DECREED thet the United States
of America, shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the bemefit of the
named owners the deficiency amount of $3,125.00, together with interest
thereon at the rate of 6§ per annum from June 30, 1959, until the date of
deposit of such defictency amount together with interest, apd such sum ahall be
placed in the deposit for the subject tracts in Civil Action No. 4726. Upen
receiving this sum the Clerk of this Court shail dlstribute from the deposit
for subject tracte im Civil Action U726 the sum of $8,000.00 plus the above-
mentioned interest on the deposit deficlency, jolntly to:

fHlarry W. Kester and .
The Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York,

Aﬂ%: ' Z / (:? o Fof |
fent "QZ Tﬁﬁ'ﬁ%ms
m Aa &I‘m

Firgt Assistant U. S. Attorney 3

NP . [PR— b

e e et C e



FiLenn
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLABOMA JAN 20 1961

United States of America,

S

NOBLE ¢, HO s

Plaintiff, Clerk, U, & Digtrt-r " -

Ve, Civil Action No. 4728

Tracts Nos. D-#1l-1 D-41i-2

D-411E.}, D-411E-2 and
D-L11E-3

419.26 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Rogers County, Oklahoma,
and Harry J, Teppe; et al., and
Unknewn Owners,

Defendants.

Unlted Staies of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. Civil Action No. 4869

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

12,83 Acres of Land, More or Less, ; Tract No. D-411E-b

Sltuate in Rogers County, Oklahoma }

and C. H. Dennis, et al, and )

Unknowa Owners, )
?
)
)
i
)
}
)
)

Defendants.

tUnited Stales of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. Civil Action No. k895

99.21 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. D-L11E-5

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties »
Oklahoms, and Edith Rose, et al.,
and Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

(A8 to captioned trhicts only)
I

NOW, on this 2 d  dasy of é } ‘ﬂ“‘j§£ y 19&{, this matter comes on
for dispesition on application/ the plaiﬁtiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
June 24, 1960, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for the pleintiff, finds that:

II

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties ard the subject matter of
this action.

I1Y

This Judgment aspplies only to the estates taken in Tracts Nos. D-4131-1,
D-l11-2, D-411E-1, D-A11E-2, D-411E-3, D-%1iE-L and D-411E-5, as such tracts
and estates are described in the Complaints and Declarations of ‘I‘aking filed

herein.

st —— e ————_ - mgms e e - o+ e ettt e B e



Iy
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in the
subject tracts.
, v
The Acts of Congress set out in rarsgraph 2 of the Camplaints
filed herein give the United States of Americe the right, power, and
authority‘to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Fursuant
thereto, op July 2, 1959 as to Case No. 4728, March 1, 1960 as to Case No.
LB69, and March 24, 1960, as tc Case Wo. 4895, the United States of America
filed its Declarations of Taking of such tracts of land, and title thereto
should be vested in the United States of America.
Vi
On the dates of filing of the respective Declarations of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation
for the taking of the subject tracts certaln sums of money and certain
portions of these deposits have been disgbursed as set out in paragraph XIIT
belaovw.
Vil
The Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 24, 1960 is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fach. The amount of Just com-
pengation as to the subject tracts as fixed by the Commission and now adopted
by the court is set out in Paragraph XIII below.
VIII
Certaln deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just comﬁensation for subject tracts and the awounts fixed by
the Commission and the couri as just compensatlon, and the amount of such
deficiencies should be deposited for the benefit of the landowners. These
deficiencies are set out in Paragraph XIII below.
Ix
The persons named in Paragraph XIII as ownere of subject tracts are
found by the court to be the only defendants asserting any interest in the
estates condemned herein, all cther defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted; the nmmed defendants are the cwners of the respective estates
a5 desigoated and, &s such, are entitled to distribution of just compensation

therefor.

- PR ——— [ et

e P i e



X
A Stipulation for Exclusion of Property executed by landowner,
Bsrry J. Tappe, Jr., and the United States of Ameriea, was filed herein on
September 11, 1959, The lendowner did not remove the improvements described
in such stipulation on or before Jume 30, 1360, and such stipulation should
be held of no force and effect.
X1
IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of Americs has the right, power and authority to condemn for publie
use the subject tracts, described in Paragraph ITI above, and such property,
to the extent of the estate indicated end for the uses and purposes described
in the Declarationsef Taking filed herein, is CONDEMNED, and titie thereto
is vested in the United States of America, snd all defendants herein and all
other persons are forever bharred from asserting any cleim thereto.
XIT
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the Stipulaticon for
Exclusion of Property referred to in Paragraph X above is of no force and
effect.
XIIT
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to just
compensation for the respective estates taken hereln in subject tracte is
vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the
Report of Commissioners of June 24, 1960, is hereby confirmed and the sums
therein fixed are adopted as Jjust compensation for subject tracts as shown

by the following schedule:

OWNERS

Surface:
Harry J. Tappe and Rita J. Tappe own an undivided 1/2 interest
in surface, plus improvements valuzd at $2,103.41, subject to
a mortgage in the amount of $15,000.00 plus interest, held by
Elizabeth g& Ast.
J. G. Ast owns an undivided 1/2 interest in surface, subject
to a wortgege in the amount of $8,568.41, plus interest, beld
by Elizabeth.éﬂ Ast.

Minerals:

The Commissioners of the Land office of the State of Qklahoma own
an undivided 1/2 intercst in the mimerals under ell of subject

3

b bl bk A [ —— e e o, i+ e o e+ e i



tracts except 20.00 scres of Tract No. D-K11E-3.
(EinnisEl, Section 10, Township 23N, Range 16E.)

Harry J. Teppe, Jr.

Rita T. Tappe and

J. G. Ast own the balance ¢f the minerals
under subject tracts.

AWARD OF JUST CCMPENSATION, DEPOSITS AND LEFICIENCY:

Civil Action No, 4728 Award Depasit Surplus Deficiency

Award of Just Compensation: $39,020.00
Deposit of Estimated :
Compensation: - - = = = = = = =« = = = . $37,537.00 ;
Deficiency: - — - = = = = = = = = = = w = w = = - = .- - -$1,483.00

Civil Action No. L869: ‘

Deposit of Estimated

Compensation: - - = = = = =« - - - - - . $  325.00
Award of Just Compensation: §$ 286.00
BUrplus: -« -« - - o 4 - e o o e e e o mm e - - o - - $39.00

Civil Action No. 4895

Deposit of Estimated

Compensation: - - = = = = = « o - - - = $ 55.00
Award of Just Compensation - $ 41.50 i
Burplus - - -~ = = =~ = - 4 & - e e e e a e o oo .o -$13.50
$52.50  $1,5483.00

Total Award for all subject
tracts in all three civil
Actions - « = - = = - w & o - - o $39,3L7.50 i

Less Total Depesit for all
subject tracts in all three

civil Actions: - = « w o - - - - 2 o o o . Lo $37,917.00,
]
: Less
ket Deposit Defieiency for all Burplus $ 52.50
subJect tracts in all three . Ret
civil actions: $ 1,430.50 Deficiency $1,430.50

DISTRYBUTION AWD DISBURSAL OF AWARD:

Tappe Share of Award:

Total Awerd for Tappe Interesti- - - = = = « = = « = - - = $20,523.15
Disbursed Feb. 29, 1960, to Elizabeth
(% Ast on Tappe Mortgage:- - - - - - - - $16,582.50
Disbursed Aug., 10, 1960 to Elizabeth
(.%. Ast on Tappe mortgage: - - - - - - - $1,887.40
Total Disbursed: - - - « & - = = = o« — - - - T - - $18,469.90
Balance due on Tappe interest: - - = « - - = - & « - ¥ 2,053.25

J.G. Ast Share of Award:

Disbursed Feb. 39, 1960 to:
Eslizabeth &I Ast on J.G. Ast

MOTtgage: -~ = - =~ - = = - - - -« o - o $6,899.37
7 Chotar assbagpeqs - L oL 1111 RIRA L s
S e e e L g
Commissioners of the Iand Office Share of Award:
Totael Award for Commissioners of the Land Office - - - - &  hOh .60
Disbursed, Aug. 10, 1960 to Comissioners: Lok . 60

"

SR [OSIRPI—— e g b



XIV
It Is Further QRDERED, ADJUDGED AMD DECRELD that the plaintiff,
United States of America, shall deposit in the Reglstry of this court in
Civil Action Wo. 4728 to the credit of Tracts Nos: D-411-1 and D-4#il-2, the
net deposit deficiency for all of subject tracts in thé amount of $1,430.50,
together with interest on the sum of $1,483.00 at the rate of €5 per annum from
July 2, 1959, until the date of deposit bf such deficiency and interest.
The defendant, J. G. Ast, shail deposit forthwith in the
Registry of this Court in Civil Action Wo. 4728 to the aredit of Tracts
Nos. D-411-1 and D-411-2, the overpayment to him, shown in paragraph XIIT
above, in the amcunt of $242.75, and the last two paragraphs of the Order of
Distribution filed herein on August 10, 1980, are hereby deeclared of no forece
and effect.
The Clerk shall transfer the $325.00 deposit for Tract
No. D-k11-b in Civi) Action No. 4869 and the $55.00 deposit for Tract No.
D-411-5 in Civil Action Ho. 4BG5 to the depasit for Tracts Nos. D-411-1 and
D-411-2 included in Civil Action Ho. 4728.
XV
After the deposits have been made by the Plaintiff and by J. G. Ast
and after the Clerk has transferred tne deposits, in compliance with paragrghXIV
above, the Clerk then shall disburse all of +he deposits on hand for subject
tracts in Civil 4ction 4728 as follows:
& (A Wy
To Elizabeth #& Ast, the sum of 3370008 plus interest
at the rate of ig cents per day from August 35{, 1960, until
the date of disbursal;
To Harry J. T.ppe and Ritas T. Tuppe the belance remaining
in the deposits for subject tracts after such payment to

2.
Elizabeth & Ast.

ﬁ%agfé é%?ygg%;w?gﬁ

UIITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

Hachort 5 oir s
Hubert ™A, Warlcw
Flrst Assistant U. 5. Attorney

Atténe? for %e‘fe%ants ‘ %:5
5

L A e At = L s



TRS:lm

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIGT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA RN =Ny

LEONA BUCHANAN, Plaintiff, ) JAN 21 i
)

Ve } NOBLE C. Hoﬁm
) Klerk, U, 8. Distric- - -
)

THE GREYHOUND CORPORATION, )

a corporation,and E. F. WILBON, Defemisnts, ) No. 5081 Civil

his égmday of Jenuary, V64, piainidff having pald attorney's
fae and costs of the defendants incurred {n this court ag ordered January 13,
1564, upon oral metion of plainttfi {t is the opder of this <ourt that the com-
plaint of plainiiff 18 dismissed without prejudice to commencement of future
action thereoqa.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have get iy hand and the seal of this coust

Moy M eem s

acr!cr H" SAVAGE, Judge
United States Dilatrict Court
Northorn District of Oklahoma

this day and year firat above written .

e e v+ C et © e e s e g e e s



BSim

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIOCT COURT FOR THE

NORTBERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ~ v
FILED
W, T.BUCHANAN Plaintiff, )
' } JAN 20 1981
}
“Vﬂ"" . , NOBLE C- HO Y
: ) Llerk, U. 8, Digeri, sfp,f
)
THE GREYHOUND CORPORATION, )
a vorperation, and E, F, WILSON, Defendants. ) No. 5050~Civil

This_ @0 day of January, 19561, plaindfi having paid attomey's

fee and costs of the defendants lnourred n this court as ordered January
13, 1861, upon oral motion of plaintiff, it ls the order of this court that
the complaint of plaintiff {5 dismissed without prejudice to commencement
of future action thereon,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have aet my haenc and the seal of this court

this day and year first above written,

fﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁm«n. Judge

United States District Court
Northemn Distrdct of Cklahoma



FILED/

3 19
URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE JAN 26 161
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA NOERELE C. HOOD
Clark, U, 8. District Court
United States of smerics, g
Plaintiff, %
V8. % Civil Action No. L6US
1,299.58 Acres of Land, More or Lese, ) Tracts Nos. B-231, B-23iE,
S{tuate in Rogers County, Oklahome, ) C-309, C-30%E,
and Valdo Ellison, et al, and Unknown ) E=52TE and G-752
Quners, )
Defendante. ;
J Ub G MEWNT
1.
NOW, on this één‘-day of C_& o , 1961, this

matter comes on for disposition on mpplication of the plaintiff, United States
of America, for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commlssioners filed herein
on December i, 1960, and the Court after having examined the files in this
action ard being sdvised by counsel for the pleintiff finds that:

24

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of thls action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the tracts enumerated in the
caption gbove, as such tracts are described in the Complaint and Amendment
thereto, filed herein.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publicetion notice ae provided by Rule Tl of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse, who are interested in
gubject tracts.

Se

The Acts of Congress set owt in Peragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condenn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
February 26, 1959, the United States of America filed 1its Declaration of
Taking of such tracts of land, and on Octuber 20, 1960, filed an Amendment
thereto, and title to such tracts should be vested in the United States of

Anericea.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Talking, and the Amendment
thereto, there was deposited in the Regletry of this Court as estlmated compen~
sation for the taking of the subjoct trucic certaln sums of money and certain
portions of these deposits have been disbursed a3 set out in Paragraph 13
below.

Te

The Report of Commiesioners filed. herein on December 1k, 1960, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all tracts covered by
such report. The amount of Jjust cowpensation as to the subject tracts as
fixed by the Commission i1s set out in Paragraph L3 below.

8.

Certaln deficiencies exist between the smounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Just compeusation, and a sum of money sufficlent
to cover such deficlencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in Paregraph 13 belovw.

9,

The persons named in Paragraph 13 as owners of sublect tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned herein,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defsulted; the named
defendents are the owners of the respective interests in such estates as
designated and, as such, are entitled to distribution of Just compensation
therefor.

10.

A Stipulation for Exelusion of Property, executed by Valdo Ellison,
Irene Elliecn, and the United States of America, was filed herein on April 2,
1953, vhereby certain improvements situated on Tracts Nos. B=231 and B=-231E
were excluded from the taking in this case and it was agreed that the award of
compensation for such tracts would be reduced by the salvage value of such
improvements and such stipulation should be approved.

1.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tracts, deseribed in Schedule “"A" aitached to the Complaint filed
herein, and such property(with the exception of the improvements excluded by

2

[ E— [PV et gk [



Paragraph 12). to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and
purpoges described in the Declaration of Tiking as amended and filed herein,
is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vepted in the United States of America, as
of the date of the Declaration of Taking, end all defendants herein and all
other perscns are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

. i2.

It :Ea Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Property referred to in Persgraph 10 i8 hereby confirmed and
title to such improvements remains vested in the landowners.

' 13,

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to just
compensation for the respective estates taken herein in subject tracte is
vested in the defendants whoce names appear below in this paragraph; the
Report of Commissicners of December 1L, 1660, is hereby confirmed and the sums
thereln Tixed are adopted as Just compensation for subject tracts as shown

by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. B-231 AND B-231E

Owmers:
Valdo Ellison
Irene Elllson
Vinita Production Credit Association {Mortgagee)

Avard of Just Compeneation:

Surface.-..........-...$8,000.00
Minerals:

Including all dsmage done to

the mineral estate by virtue of the

of the flowage eesement impésed

upon Tract No. B'QBJ.E L ) 27 00

TotalAward.-.-.---.--.--$8,279.00

Less Salvage Value of Improvements

reserved + « « 4 o s 4 s v e o0 0§ 65.00
Bet Award of Just Compensation . . . . $8,214.00 $8,214.00
Deposit of Estimated Compensation:
With original Declaration
of Teking. » « + + «

With Amendment. + « o o = o 1£1.89
'I'otal DEPOBi-to L T T S R T R T &é' !171..89

Depoeit Deficlency. . o o o o o s o o o o o« o+ $2,042.12

&
2
S
8

Digbursed tO OWDEXE « « ¢ v + 2 » 2 s « ¢« v o 2 4 s o 2 s+ v v s « 35 +00

Balmenue.roowners-'lll!oonoll‘mu-occ.o.2 .00

[R—— [P [T



TRACTS NOS, C~309 ard C-3059E

Cvners:
Henry Brown and
Lena Brown own the surface estate less an undivided
1/2 interest in all coal and also own an undivided
1/2 interest in all oil), gas and other minerals.
Sentry Royslty Ccompany owns an undivided 1/2 interest in al), coel.

The Prospect Company owns an undivided 1/2 interest in all
oil, gas and other minerals.

Avard of Just Compensation:

Sﬂrface-..-..-........:51,71&0.00

Damage to oll, gas and other
minerals caused by imposition
of flowage easement on C-309E. . 3 48.00

Total AWard + « « » ¢ o s ¢ » = o » 2 ,788-00 $l,788-00
&

Deposit of estimated compensation . . . » » + « 1,200.,00
Deposit Deficiencye « « « « s o o s ¢ o « + » + H 588.00

Disbursed tO OWNEXS & « &+ 2 o o & o & ¢ & o o s 2 s s o 8 & ¢ & 200.00

Balance Due TO QWDEYSE ¢ « « o o o o & s o a4 5 o 5 » ¢ o 2 o 4 = 5880%

TRACT NO. E~52TE

Owners:
Catherine Butler
Mary Catherine Butler
Thomwas Emitt Butler
Paul James Butler
John Kieran Butier
Avard of Just Compensation:
Surface........-.----'-.$l,200.00
mmralsl - * - L] L] . L] - L] » - - L] L 'lll 500!00
Tot&l Amd 4 # » 4 4 B & & & B 4 s $l,700.00 $l,700.00
Deposit of Estimated Compensation:
With Original Declaration
of 'I'aklng. LRI S Y $85040°
With Amendment. « . . « « . $160.00

Total DepoBite + « o « « o & o« « $1,010.00
Deposit Deffclency. « » s » o o s o« o 2 s » « $ 690,00

Disbursed O OWHEXS « + ¢ = o + 4 o ¢ o 2 + o 2 ¢+ ¢ o o 2 9 » & 0.00

8

B&lﬂl_lcemetoomrso....-ao.o.o-o-.--o-- Q.

§ ko i - L ——— 2 e v e = e +



Ovmers;

TRACT NO, G-752

Eetate of Norma Chandler, Deeessed. . . . . . . 1/3,

Estate of Mabel Begby Brewer, Deceaseds + « « « « 1/3,

{Alta Marie Tuylor is executrix of her estate)

Harry E. Bagbye « « ¢ v v & o 4 o s o s 1 s 4 « « 1/3

Avard of Just

Compensation

For Surface ODly. « « « s + &+ + « » « $2,250.00 $2,250.00

Deposit of Estimated Compensation « o « « « « » » 0. 00

Picbursed tO OWREI'S + + .6 = o & o % « o « 2 v o 2 o « ¢ o s s o & Nene

B&lﬂnceDuetoownerﬂ.-.---...........-....ﬁlazo.cﬂ

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AN) DECEEED, that the United States

of Americe shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the

landowners the deposit deficiencies for the various tracts as shown in

Paragreph 13,

together with interest on such deficiencies at the rate of

65 per annum from February 26, 1959 until the dste of deposit of such deficiency

sums; and such sume shall be placed in the respective deposits for subject

tracts in this Civil Action. Upon receipt of such sums, the Clerk of this

Court shall disburee certain sums as follows!

1.

2.

3-

by

From the deposit for Tracts Hos, B-231 and B-231E, the

sum of $2,229.00 plus acerued interest on the deposit

deficlency, Jjointly to Veldo Eillieson, Irene Ellison and

Vinita Production Credit Association.

From the deposit for Tracte Nos. C=309 and C«309E,

A+ To Henry Brown and Lena Brown Joilntly the sum of $564.00,
plus accrued ioterest thereon.

B. To The Prospect Company, the sum of « « « « « « $ 24.00,
plus acerued interest thereon.

From the deposit for Tract No. E-527E, jointly to

Catherine Butler, » Catherine Butler and CatherinsButler
TR A2 ’
Guardian Ad Litenm or/\mel Jomes Butler andl John Kieran

Butler, the sum of $850.00 plus acerued interest on the
deposit deficlency. )

From the deposlt for Tract No. G-T752,
A. To Alta Marie Talyor, executrix of the egtate of
Mabel Begby Brewer, deceasad, the sum of $750.00.

B. To Harry E. Bagby, the 2um of . « » « » $750.00.
5

[T s B i A i s g =



The 1/3 share of the award for Tract No. G-752, cwned by the estate of
Norma Chandler, deceased, shall not be disbursed until a legal determination
of the helrs of such deceased person be made, and this Court retalns
Jurisdiction of this matter for the purpose of entering an appropriate

arder of distribution.

/;/C.%cf, A é}ﬁ |

AFFROVED:

| Nkt £ Pracko
BUEFRT A, MARLOW

First Assistant U. 8. Attorney




JAN 2
? o } Clﬂrk o C. 0

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT » U.S.Dfsn,. oD

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA rice (o,
MISSCURY PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, PLAINTIFF,

Ve Qivil Action Ho, 4954
ELMAR TANK LINE CO., DEFEHDANT,
ORDER OF DIBWISBA.

On this /4  dey of January, 1361, is presented stipu-
lation exeguted by plaintiff and defendant, by their respective
sounsel of reeord, whersin they stipulats and agree that
plaintiff’e complaint herein be dismiszed with prejudice and
that defendant’s gounteralaim herein be dismissed with prejudice,
and the Court, being well and suffigiently advised, finda that
plaintiff‘s complaint and dafendant’s cousterolaim should be sc
dismissed,

IT I8 30 CRDERED,

s

turm

s bt A e —— o mam s




180:1g
1/24/61

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN,
LEITER &
UNRUH
HIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

[P USSP e

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOI THE MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ALICE WATHOM, )
Plaintiff ;
)
. )
i )
CRABDLER-FRATES & MEITZ, & partnepship ) Givil Actiom
compssed of G, A. CHANDLER, LEOMARD A, ) ¥o. 5001
ERLEZ smd PAUL €. REITE d/b/a CRANDLER- )
rmsumu.:..mm.um: )
msummmmwm ) FILED
ANERICA, a New York Corpovatiea, )
)
Dufandants )
JAN 26 1961
il NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. Distriet Court
Theare cams on for trial bafore the undsrsigned United States

District Juige for tha Northern Pistriet of Oklshoxa the abuve styled and
numbered actien on the 19th day of January 1961, a4 trial by jury having been
previcusly waived by the paxtiss; plainziff appearing in person and by h-r.
attorney, Joweph laPomne, Jr., and the defandent, Globs & Republic Insursnce
Company of Awsrics, appearing by its attorney, Irvine E. Ungerman, and ail
parties having smacunced ready for trial the Court procesdsd to hear the
testimony of witnasses sworn and exswined in open Court um behalf of the
Plaintiff and on behalf of che defendsnt, and bokh sides having rasted their
csuse the Court makes the fullowing findings with respect thereto:
I-

That heretefors and on the 18¢th day of aApril 195, st Tules
County, Oklahoms, the plaintiff, Alice Watson, procurad the ilssuance of a
policy of imsuramce frow Clobe & Republic Insurence Govpany numbared 3911465
and that ssid pelicy of insurence vas in full force snd sffect on the 8th day
of Pabrusry 1960, vhen & loss occurred to the premises insured under said
policy of insurance, lesated at 6216 and 6218 West S0th lnrqnt in Oskburet,
Oklahoma. That at the time of susteining of said lows the policy of insurance
was in the smount of $3,000.00 covering cha parsenaliy and (o the smount of
#15,000.00 covering the rsslty.

11
That on the said 8th day of February 1960, plaintiff sustained

8 loss in the naturs of damsges to the resity in the ssount of $3,121.11,

© et s m—— e e £ AR e B e 7+



11
Toat previeus to the sustaining of the seid lows the plaintiff
had eatered into a ocotract of sale of the real aad persomal property with
parties known as J. R. Lavis snd Oln R. Levis and on the 15th day of Beptamber
1959, the aaid J. R. Levis and Ola R. Lewis tock possassion of the said
fixtures and squipoent located in anid atecs building snd the said merchandise
conglating of & stock of groogriss and bagan the operation of the said store
&# their stors and at the time of the loss the eaid J. R. Lewis uul Ola R.
Lewis wers iu the posssssion of the ssid persmmalty.
v
That at the time of susteining the said loes the seid J. B.
lLawis and Ola L. Lewis had insured the said psrsonalty with their own policy
of insurance Ne. 39-11819, issued by the Qiobs & Rapublic Insurance Company
of Amsrica on the 10th day of December 1959, in the total smount of $10,000.00.
v
That st the time of the suvstaining of tha said loss the plaintiff
harein, Alice Watson, had been duly appointed Administystrix of the estate of
Jim Charlay Watson, decsssed, auwd in the imventory on fils in the County Court
of Tulsa County, Oklshoua, under caws No. 33175, the sesece of the said store
cousisting of the parsonalty was shown to be adsets of the sstate., That the
said administration procesdings veveal thet a: the time of the desath of the
daceasad, Jim Charley VWatson, he left surviving him as his heirs st law, the
plaintiff as his surviving widow, his émhuu', Anna Jo Watson, and & son,
Charles Hubert Eugens Watson, vho each will i{nberit a one-third interest in
the ssid personalty.
vi
That at the time of the sustaiming of the sald lows the title to
the vaal property ceverad by ssid insurance wis in the nume of the plaintiff,
Alice Watsen,
Vi1
That at ths tinme of the sustaining of the said less J. R. Levis
and Ola R. L!'lll.h‘ﬂ eone squitable interast in and to the sssets damaged by
the aaid firse, '



The Court finds e conclunions of lav, the following:
I
That the plainciff, Allce Wateon, by victus of her exclusive
ownsrship of thuA real proparty coversd by the policy of insursace sued upon
in sutitled to recover the agreed smount of the damsges sustained to said
real wtty a8 a result of the fire loss, in the amount of $3,121.21,
1
That the plaintiff shouid be denied sany recovary for the alleged
lmgul dons to the persomslty consisting of & stock of gosds, warss,
marchandise;, Eixtures and equipment by virtus of the fact that the plaintiff
was not the sole owner of the said aseete damiged by said firve at the tioe of
the happsning of the said loes.
IiX
That by virtus of the fact that the plaintiff has fatled, refused
and neglected to accept the tendsr of the sum of §115,46 wade by the defendant,
Globe & Republic ILosurance Cempany of Americe, on the l5th day of Decembar
1960, that the same should be ordersd returned to the said defendant.
1T IS THEREPORE ORDERED, ADJUOGED AND DECREED BY THIS COURY that
the platntiff have and recover s juignent against the defendant, Globe &
- Republic Insuvance Company of Amsrica, & New Tork Corporation, in the smount of
$3,10.21 together with all the coste of this actioun.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUNGRD AND DECAEED Y THIE COURT thet
Noble C. Mood, Clerk of the United ftates District Cowrt for the Nerthern
Dintriot of Oklshoma, causs to be issedistely returned to the Globe & Reyublic
Insurance Company of Americs, a New York Corpoxation, tha sum of §113.46
heratofore tendared into this Court for the win and benefit of the plaintiff

herein on the 15th day of December 1960.

!me«agutu Pistrict Judge

e R e BT o s —— —— [ ————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERE DISTRIOY OF OKLANMA

United States of Anerion,

Flaintics, i
ve. g Oivil Me. 5063
3 o
Jim Prevtar, ; [T
Defendsnt. )
JUDGXENT %W—

On this 20 day of Jamsary 1961, the above entitled sstien
eming on for hearing, plaintiff sppearing by Jmmus L. Burten, Assistant
Umited States Attorney for the Neribern Distriet of Cklahama, sd the de-
fendant appearing not, and the Cowrt having heard the evidence of plaintiff
amd having exmined the file finds that the dafendant, Jim Preoter, was
mmummmmmmw(mmmww
date and having failed %0 sppesr or snswar should be and is adjudged in
default, .

The Comrt further finds that a1l of the allegatieny of platn-
M'IWMWMMMNMMhWMN
dndgmant in accerdance with the sllegatiens of said oemplaint,

The Gourt furthar fimds that the Guerckes Yribe of Indisns is
the owvnar of the following-described landss

e e i 3, oy e,
' Conty, Gitishoma,

and that the defendant, éin Proetor, tock pessession of this preperty pur-
suant o & revoesbls parmit, dated Augwst 12, 1959, snd to commense ou
Mugest 15, 1959, snd that the defendant, Jim Prostor, has failed, negleoted,
mwhmmmmranMmmmotw:m
a8 pravided in the perwit.

I 8, THOMNCAEZ, ORBENED, ADJIBGED, AND BEGREED by the Couwrt
that defemdant, Jin Prostor, his ageats, sssiges, and sd) parsens claiming
vadar hin are dispossessed, restrained, and permssontly enjeined fram in-
Yerfaring with the posssssion, mmsgement, aad use of tils property by the

[T RSP St A P =

i Jra— [ ———



Secretary of the Interfor ant his duly authorised agemt, the Ares Bireoter
of the Buresu of Tndisn Affairs, Muskoges Area Offies, Muskoges, Gilshoma,
and that tie plainbiff, United States of Amerios, have Judgmenmt ageinst
the dafemdant, Jin Prostar, in the smaumt of $162.50 for failure te pay
rentals wader the revocahle permii with interest st the rate of six per
sunt (6%) per suwsn frem November 1, 1960, uatil peid, and for all oowts
of this sstion.

/S/(?g"* & %2



UNITED STATES DISYRICT GOOURT FOR THR
NORTHERW DIBTRICY OF GKLAROMA

United States of Amarioca,
Flaintief,
Civil Ne. SOTT

mm,

¥

Bafandant,

i,
JUDGUKNTY o

. t)lb;'; .

O Al 20  day of Jenmsry 1961, the abeve entitled aotien
oming en fer hearing, plaintiff sppearing by Jwmes L. Burten, Assistent
United States Atterney fer the Northern District of Oklshems, sud the de-
fandant sppearing net, snd the Court having hesrd the evidence of plaintiff
and heving wxsmiasd the file finds that the dafendant, Sem Stallsr, was duly
sorved with swasens herein mare than twsnty (20) days prier o this date and
having failed to appear or suswer shenld be and is adjudged in default.

The Swurt further finde that all of the allegations of plaimtiffts
osplaint are trus and finds that the plaintiff is entitled to Judgmemt in
acoerdance with the sllegatiens of said cesplainmt.

The Gourt further finds that the Cherekte Tribs of Indians is the
outiar of the fellewing-desoribed lande:

Guarter o ‘the Seehasst Quirter of Yoo Nepth:

Singe 22 Tast, Debemere Gy, Oiamn
wnd that the dafendant, Sse Svaller, teck pessession of this property pur-
suant t & reveoabls perwit, daved Desswber 11, 1757, and $o cemmence on
Jamtary 1, 1958, and that the defendant, Sam Staller, has failed, neglected,
mmuwmmzummmmmumm
88 provided in the permit,

IT I3, THRARFOME, ORDRNED, ADJUDGRD, AMI) BRGREED by the Cowrt that
defendant, San Staller, his sgents, assigne, sud o) purwens claiming weder
mmmmmm,mm.mmmmmmmm
with the pessessien, management, and use of this property Wy the Beoretery
of the Interior and his duly authorised ageunt, the Ares Director of the Bureau
of Indisn Affxirs, Muskoges ires Dffice, Muskeges, Oklshoma, and that the



pleintife, United Btates of kmerioca, have judgeent against the defendsut,
Sam Staller, in the swount of $352.50 for failure toc pay rentals undsr the
revocable permit with interest at the rase ef six per cent (6%) per snmmm
from Octodar 1, 1960, wntil patd, sad for 1l costs of tiis setien.

i —



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THI

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

COMMERGCTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY, )

THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY, S
MOTORS INSURANGE CORPORATION,

STATE FARM MUTQAL AUTCMOBILE

INSURANGE - COMPAK

Plaintiffs,
Civil Action
-ViE- No. dhge

RAY B, DINGMAN' and EVERETT S.

COLLINS, co-paptners doing FILED
buginess under the {irm name

and style of Imdustrial Spray
Painting Company,

Defendants.

ORDER DISMISSING ACTION

Thig'gause came on to be heard on plaintiffs!

motlon for a Q_ ntary dismissal of sald cause with preju-
dice, end after due dellberation 1t 1s

ORDERED that thls cause be and the same hereby
is dismissed with prejudice.

DATED January Skf;: 1661, -«

Stgtes Distf%Ct Judig '




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

KORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA.

FILED

JAN 30 1961

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

THOMAS G, MAREH, as Trustee in
Bankrpuptcy of BILLY CARL ABERCROMBIE,
Bankrupt,

Plaintiff,
Civil Action
Pile No. 5083
GERERAL MOTORS ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,

Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL, ON MOTION OF PLAINTIFF

On this 30th day of January, 1961, comes the said
plaintiff by his attorney, William K. Powers and upon advice
of counsel for the plaintiff, it appearing to the Court that
the above captioned cause has been compromised or settled
pursuant to a stipulation heretofore approved and filed in thie
cause and thereupon, on motion, it is ordered by the Court that
this cause be and the same is hereby dismissed at the cost of

plaintiff with prejudice to a right to bring a new action in

/5/@7&7\[«46—7/\

JUDGE OF THE UNITED BTATES
DISSYRICT COURT.

this behalf.

[ [ L e e v e st v e B e



UNTTED BTATES FISIRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DESTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

United Gtates of Amarice,

"ol Bt

Livelant,
v. , CIVIL AOTION §O. SO9%
2). Gross Cartons, Move or Less, sech e
coatsdning 1R packaged srticies label- FILED

Mw...mﬂdmmm
Voneroal Disomse.” . . .,
NOBLE C. HOO
Respendent. Clerk, U, 8. District Court

On Decasber £9, 1960, a Libel of Inforsation against the sbove deserib-
NMMMﬁhdh&lﬁﬂtmhﬁf:dmmmdm.a:m:mr
by the United States Abtornsy for this dietrict. The libel allepes that the
srticle grocsedad egainst was shipped in interstate comsaos and ws edulter-
ated and amistrandsd vhan WdWmdlﬁh in interstate commerse
within the mesning of the FPeders) Food, Drug ind Qosmetic Aet, Al V.6.0. 8eoc-
ticne 351{c) snd 358(a). Pursuant Lo Monition Lssued by thite court, the
Daited States Marsbel for this diwtrict selzed pavt of ssid article on Decen-
ber 31, 1960, which ie in possessicn of 0. J. Shipley, 4908 Colusbia Avenus,
Tulss, Gklahoms, who alleges ha is i@ ownar of the articis snd sonsents that
a Gavree as peayed for in the 1ibel be entered condewming eight {(8) Gross
Cartons, more or lmss, each conteining twelve (12) packaged srticles, labsled
in yart, (paakeges) “One Dog. Pescock Redi-Wel; Rubberm in Foll ... Dean MEg.
Co., Borvh Keasss City, Missouwrl ... su aid i peeventing Vensrwal Disenss.”
aes The court being fully sdvised in the premlges, it is oo motlon of the
parties hereto,

QREENED, AINUDGED ARD IECREED that eaid article uader seisure is sdul.
terated in vielation of 20 U.8.C. 35i(0) and s misbyeadsd in vicistion of
g1 U.8.C. 352{w), mnd is therefore condemned jpureusnt to 21 U.B.C. 33(a),
and that the United States Narshal in and for the NHortbern RMstrict ef Okla~
nome de forthwith destroy the ssme wod meke Twturn of his satien to thie
coart.

I if

DAZED thie < % day of Jemwry, 1961,

AR e

Af?ved as - form:
J Fff—a

\




FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JAN 31 1961

NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. Districe Court
TEX-GAS, INC., an
Oklahoma corporation,

Plaintif?f,

CIVIL ACTION NC. 45686
VB.

S S A N

TEXAS NATURAL GASOLINE CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Pursuant to stipulation of the parties it is ordered
that plaintiff's cause of actilon herein be and the same is

hereby dismissed with prejudice.

)é&ﬁ{iﬁ Zf?az¥;74iﬂ,

CLERK OF THE ITED STATES DISTRICT

/%’ 97.»«— m’"'$ﬁ COURT

e e e AR el RO . o a——



1N TEE YMITED STAYTRS DIBTNIOT COURY IN AND FOR THE

NORTHERE DISTRICT OF OXLANOMA

ALLETATR IMSURANGE COMPANY, )

& Ssrpomntion, g
Fisimtist, ;

— ; Ne. 4008

OWIO GASUALEY ‘ !

pred wisy TNSUNANCE

MPANY, & oupareiion, RAY BARDOMVE, }

TAMES MAYES, RONAD MARYEN, ) FILEpY

m.‘ MDER ond LAWKENCS SLEVENS, ' i PEB 1 o
Badondants . } cxg;? ?}’5 g: H(%})’?

S Districe Court

RASRAE

Jodpmont is boreby snteved for the plaiatifl sad against the
dolondint Wost Amastons Inswanon Conpeny in sonfoomily with tw Sindings
of oot and wensivaions of law filed havets on tis date.

ot 1 santormity with the tindings of Sect and contiusions
of law an afeveseid, it is sdindged and deorend that the defanduct West Ametioan
Insuranes Compuny 15 ehligated W pay oxf beball of Joha Pender all sums whitoh
be shali bo loguity ohlsgated to pay as duneges ressiting frem an automabdls
oallinion somuring oo May 18, 1088, sewr Shyliae Pavk, south and west of
Jouks, Chishowmn, botwnen & Murowy sutomebils balimging to Lowmace Mavins
whish Jubw Yandor was deiving snd an sutenshils being diven by Rey Neorigmves,
and poy wp to the Maite of polley SASOIGENS of $10,000,00 for any ewe pesson
with & tolal of $20,6800,00 for the sanwsenne fur hodily tajury and ast to suceed
05.,000.00 for propesty danage ta said eoourasnie. And Wast Acwetionn lasursnce
Gompeny s farthwr chilostod to dafend John Ponier againet sli slains ssseried
apuiast Wi aviaing out of sald swtomobils celiiaton,

i o LR e byt et & - R —— e g



That the platatiff Allstats Inswsnoe Qompany shall pey il
sums {n encess of the polioy of the West Americun lusurante Company up
1o the limits of Allemaie's polioy $36-712-084 of $5,000.00 for any one person
with & total of $30,000.00 for the coourranes snd property damase in sncass
of the West smerican | nsursnse Company's poiicy bul aot to exoeed the
$5,000,00 Limit of Allstate Inswranew Company's policy.

Dated tiis __/<f __ duy of JJZE««% . W8,
/8/4?“-‘ . {LﬂT‘“‘_—
Tuige

¢ s B ——



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRI(
OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, Civil Action No. 4726

Plaintiif,
Tracts Nos. P-1656,

P-1656E-1, and P-1656E-2
{surface astate only)

Y-

Zz, 551, 48 A-res of Land, more or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and W. F. CGrabam, et al,
and unknown othars and owners,
Defendants.

United States of America,
: Plaintiff,
Civil Action No, 4922
-t -
Tracts Nos, Prl65S6E-3,
P-l1656F.4, and P-16856E.5.
{surface sstate only)

FILED

109, 05 acreae of L.and, more or less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklaborra,
and Charles F. Russell, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Dafendants.

D . Tl SRS S SR R

el vl = TN+ WU 4
N=uw 2] v

AMENDED JUDGMENT )
! NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. Distrlct Court

THIS CAUSE came on for trial the 30th day of June, 1960, the
Court made ite findings and entered ite judgment herein,

However, it subsoquently having been shown to this Court that
the balance due to owners, as sst out in paragraph numbered ten (10) of the
journal entry of judgment, was capable of division between the two claim-
ants entitled therato, the Court finds that Paragraphs Ten (10) and Eleven
{11) of the said lournal entry of judgment should be amended, and the same
heraby are, to read and speak as f{ollows:

10,

It {s Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that on
the date of the taking, the owners of the eststes condemned harein in the
subjact tracts were the defendants whos e names appear in the schedule be-
low; the right to just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts ie
vested in the parties o named; and the aum of $18, 000, 00 is hereby adopted
as the award of just compansation for the estates herein taken in subject
tracts as sst out in the following schedule, to-wit:

Page One (1}.

e s A = + o o sasme et -~



TRACTS NOS. P-1656, P-1656E-1, P-1656K-2,
P-1656E-3, P-1656E-4 and P-1656E-5
{Surface estate only}

Ownera:
Harry W. Kester
The Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York (Mortgages)

Award of Just Compensation
for Surface Estate only Condemued. ... $18, 006, 00, .., $18,000, 00

De posited as Estimated Compenstion
for Burface Estate

Civil Action No. 4726.. $14, 300.00
Transferred to Civil

Action No, 4726 from
Civil Action No. 4922.. $ 575,00

L I vevv.. 814,875, 00
Deposit Deficlency. . ... ..o, veee. 3,125.00
Dishursed to Harry W. Kester.......... Mot seaaer s $10, 000, 00

BALANCE DUE TO OWNERS
Balance due to the Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York, Mortgages:
Mortgege Principal. ... $4, 650,60

interest due and
unpald through

February 10, 1961..... $ 70,2
Total due Mortgages. ........cconvrennn . $4,720. 21
Balance Due to Harry W, Kaster.,....... $3,279.79
Total Balance due to owners, . ... ..rvueenveas $8, 000, 00
13

It is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the
United States of America, shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the
benefit of the named owners the deficiency amount of $3,125. 00, together
with intereet thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from June 30, 1959, until
tha date of deposit of such deficiency amount: together with interest, and such
sum alil be placed in the deposit for the aubject tracts in Civil Action No.
4726. Upon receiving this sum the Clerk of this Court shall distribute from
the deposit for subject tracts in Civil Action 4726 the sum of $8, 000, 00 plus
the above interest to the deposit deficiency in the amounts and to the parties
as follows, vis:

The Mutual Life Insurance Company of New Yol
MOTEEREeO. . v v v v v cnnaeanas $4,720.21

s o p—yh—— et At i+ i SO dltee o7 ©



Harry W, Kester.............. . $3,279.719
and the interest on the deposit deficiency shall likewise be paid to said

Harry W. Kester and be in addition to the aforesaid $3, 279. 00,

‘%‘%ﬁnz A fmrgn::lﬁ"' JODGE

ACKNOWLEDCE AND APPROVED
AS TO FORM:

iég Hodait . I astes)
bert A, Marlow
First Assistant U. 5, Attorney

/ gmm&:ﬁ WAT%Kﬁﬁ. ATTORNEY

¥OR DEFENDANT HARRY W. KESTER

\Ve R,
OHN W. 'WARREN, ATTORNEY
RO ALBRIGHT TITLE AND TRUST
COMPANY, SERVICING AGENT FOR
THE MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
QOF NEW YORK,MORTGAGEE,

o o b A © s ——— s et A e aaalt




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

‘E. B. RICE,
Plointiff,

va, Civil No. »089 F I L E D
STKEL HAULERS, INC., & corpor-

ation, and EMMETT HELM, )

FEB 6 10p1

NOBLE
C]erk’ L{‘IS: lg" HOOD

. Districe Coure

Duflendants.

ORDER REMANDING

Thip cauae came on for hearing before the court,
the Honorable Royce H. Savaege presiding, on January 17,

1951, on plaintiff's motion ito remsnd the csuse to the
Supsrpder Court of Creek County, Bristow Division, Qi lahoma .
and was taken under advisement.

NOw, on this O5th day of Pebrusry, 1901, the court
upon consideration entered an order remending the cause to
the Superior Court of Creek Cournty, Brlstow Divislion,

Ok lahoms .

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the motion of
pleintiff to remend thig cause (o the Superior Couri of
Creek County, Bristow Divislon, Okiahowme, be and 1t is hereby
sustained and the cause is remsnded to the Superlior fourt of
Creek County, Bristow, Divieion, Oiklshons, For furiher pro-
ceedings. 7

Dated at Tulas, Oklaboma, thie Gtn day of Februery,

160k,

NOBLE O, HOGD, CLERK

¢ e s P, PR onite s g



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUKY FOR THR
FOWreann UiOTRICT OF CXLATOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, g

vs. ) Civil Acticn No. 4702
)

. 37h.10 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. G-T16 _
Situate in Rogers and Nowata Counties, ; ;
Cklahoma, and Garlanmd G. Boyd, et al, F l L‘ E D
and Unknown Qwners, )

) .
Defendants. ) FEB 6 1981
NOBLE C, HOOD
United States of America, ; Clerk, U. §. District Court
Plaintiff, |}
)
vs. ; Civil Action No. 4726
2,551.48 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. J-1003-1,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ) J-1003-2, J-1003E-1,
Oklahoma, and W. F. Greham, et al, ard ) J=1003E-2, J«10038.3,
Unknown Owners, g and J-1010
Defencents. )
JUDGMENT
J.} "
NOW on this & dmy of leFrerr.. , 1961, this matter
Dz

cones on for disposition on application of the plaeintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Judgtent on a stipuletion agreeing upen Just ccmpensa=
tion, and the Court, after having exemined the files in this action and being
advigsed by counsel for plaintiff finds:
Z.
This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in Tracts
Nos. G-T16, J-1003-1, J-1C03-2, §-10C3E-1, J-1C03E-2, J-1003E-3 and J-1010,
as such estates and tracts are described in the Declaraticns of Tsking filed
in Civil Actiong Nos. 4702 and b726.
3.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this acticn.
kL,
Service of Process has been perfected elther perscnally or by
rublication notice as provided by Rule 71 A of the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in

the subject tracts.

U E— v



5

The Acts of Congress set out In Paragraph 2 of tue Complelnts herein
give the United States of Ameriles the right, pover and authority to ecndemn
for public use the estates described in PBaragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on June 8, 1959, as to Civil Acticn No. 4702 end on June 30, 1959, as to Civil
Acticn No. lr(abj, the United States of America has filed its Declarations of
Takxing of such deecribed property, and oa August 19, 1960, has filed an
Amendment to the Declaration of Taking in Civil Action No. 4726, end title to
the described estates in such property should be vested in the United States of
America as of the dates of the respective Declarations of Taking.

6.

On the filing of the respective Declsratiocns of Tauking, there was
deposited in the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of certain estatee in the subject tracts, certein sums of meney, and certain
portions of these deposits have been disbursed as set cut in Parsgraph 12 below.

Te

On the dates of taking in these actions, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the persons whose names are shown in Para-
graph 12 below, Such named defendants ere the only persons eeserting any interest
in the estates taken in such tracts, sll other persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to recelve the Just
ccmpensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

a,

The owners of the subject tracts ;md. the United States of America
bhave executed and flled herein & Stipulation As To Just Compensation, whereln
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the total sum of $115,570.00, inclusive of imterest, provided
that title to all improvements situated on subject tracts should remain vegted
in such landowners and that such improvementschould be removed from the premises
by Jume 30, 1961, and such Stipulstion should be approved.

2.

A deficiency exisis between the amounte deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As To
Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficlency should be deposited for

the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in Paregraph 12 below.

2

¢ e e e arar e i e R pr——



10.

It Is Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, end authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in Paragraph 3 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaints and Declarations of Taking filed hereln; and such tracts,
to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declarations of Taking, with the excepticon of the property excluded in
Paragreph )2 herein, sre condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of Americe end all defendants herein and all other persons interested in
such estatés are forever barred from asserting ary c¢laim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subJect tracts were the
pergons whose names appear below in Paragraph 13, and the right to just compen=
satlon for the respective estates taken herein in thesge tracts is vested in
the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation As
To Just Compensetion, including reservation by landowners of title to all
improvements situated upon subject tracts, mentioned in Paragraph 8, above is
bereby confirmed; aend the sum therein fixed 1s adopted as the awsrd of jJust

compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

Quners: -
Garland G, Boyd and
Leona E. Boyd
Commissioners of the Land Office of the State of Oklahoma (Mortgagee)

Award of Just Compensation:

As Fixed by Stipulaticn . . . . . . $11%,570.00 $115,570.00
{Title to improvements remain
vested in landowners)

Deposited As Estimated Compensation:

Civil Action No. 4702 - $ 4,350.00
Civil Action No. h726 - $2§=060-00

cd

b
5100, 410,00

Deposit Deflelency o « o v v v v w4 o o o § 15,160.00

les <

Disbursed to Qwners:

Civil Action No. 4702 . . . . . . . $ lI-,350c00
Civil Action No. 4726;
To Boydﬂ L T S $91,952¢50
To €
© fomRigatgagre of $ 1,267.50
§97,220.,00

Total v 4+ v &+ o &« v v o 2 & L ) $ 2! lETOoOO
E&_lﬁnce Due To OWOETB « + o« o« o « o « L O N T R R i‘ 18!000000
3

P —— [ B

e i



13.
It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED A DECIEED that the United States
of America ghall deposit in the Regisiry of this Court in Civil Action No. h726,
to the credit of Tracts Nos. J-1003-1 and J-1003-2, the total deposit deficlency
in the sum of $15,160.00. Upon deposit of this sum the Clerk of the Court
shall disburse-froﬁ the total sum on deposit for all of subject tracts included

in Civil Action No. 4726, to Garland G. Boyd and lecoa E. Boyd, the sum of

$18,000.00.
T i
.é/ \_) [y X /9 7J Ar—Fera
UNTTED BTAIES DISTAICT
APFPROVED:
/ 7
15 et f not,
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Flrst Assistant U. 3. Attorney
4



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA FEB " 1961
United States of Americsa } v .

' ) NOBLE C. HOOD Jni.

Plalntiff, g Clerk, U S, District Cou
v
vs. ) Civil Action No. L6hS
}

1,299.58 Acres of Land, More or lLess, ) Tracts Nus. C-324E-1, C-32LE-2,
Situate in Rcgere County, Oklahoma, c-324E-3, E~522,
and Valdo Ellison, et al, and Unknown E-522E~1 and
Owners, E=522E=2

)
Defendante. )

J UDGMETWNT

L.

On December 7, 1960, this cause, as to the captioned tracts, came
on for triasl, and the parties having waived & Jury, the case was tried to the
Court, before the Honorable Royce H. Savage, Judge of the Umited States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The plaintiff, United States of
America, sppeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney, for the
Northern District of Oklshoma. The defendants, appesred by their attorney,
Warren Watkins. After hearing the evidence and belng fully advised in the
premises, the Court {inds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment spplies only to the estates condemmed in Tracte
Nos. C=324E.l, C~32LE~2, C-32LE-3, E-522, E-522E-1, and E-522E-2, as such tracts
and estates are described in the Complaint filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Clvil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
éub.ject tracts.

b,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to
condenm for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are partiecularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuent thereto, cn Pebruary 26, 1959, the
United States of America filed its Declaraticn of Taking of certaln estates in
such described land, and title thereto should be vested in the United States of

America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

[ e v vt =+ et e



5.

Simulteneously with the filing of ihe Decliwaticen of Teking herein,
there was deposited in the Regietry of this Court, as estinated compensation
for the taking of the subject tracts, certaln sums of money, a portion of vhich
hae been disbursed as shown in Parsgraph 10.
| 6.

Jue£ compensation for the estates condemned hereln in Tracts Noe.
Ce32UE-1, C-32UE-2 and C-32LE-3 combined is $3,805.00. Just compensation for
‘the estates condemned herein in Tracts Nos. E-522, E-522E~l and E-522E-2
combined 18 $2,800.00.

T

Deficicreies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated compen-
sation and the smounts FPlxed herein as the awards of just compensation for
subject tracts, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficlencies
should be deposited by the Government, Such deficiencies are set out in
Paragreph 10 below.

8.

The defendants named in Peragraph 10 as owners of subject tracts are
the cnly defendesnts asserting any interest in the estates condemned in the
subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the dats of taking,
and as such, are entitled to distribution of the respective awards of Jjust
compeneation.

9o

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the United
States of Americs has the right, power and suthority te condemn for public
use, the tracts enumerated in Paragreph 2, as such tracts are described in
the Complaint filed herein, and such tracts, to the extent of the estates
described end for the uses and purposes indicated in such Compleint, are con-
demned and title thereto is vested in the United State of Amerlca, as of
Pebruary 26, 1959, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested
in the described estates in such tracts are forever barred from asserting any
claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AHD DECREED, that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were

2



the defendants whose namec appesr in the schedule below; the right to Just
cempengation for the estates taken in these tracts is veuoied in the parties so
named, a8 thelr respecitlve interests appear tharein; and toe swns hereby
adopted as the avards of just compenaasicn fov the estates herein taken in
aubject tracts are the sums following the designation "Awerd of Just Compenss-

tlon" in the schedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. C-BBME-]., 0-32'613-2 im c-32hE-3

Ovmer: Hensal Payne
Avard of Just Compensatien: . . . . . . . . . $3,805.00 $3,805.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation: . . . . $1,875.00

Deposit Deficleney: + « « 4 ¢ & & « .+ « « » « $1,930.00

Disbursed to CWIRLL v o v 4 o o « o 4 s ¢ 5 o s s 8o o 2 0+ o $1,8715.00

BalanceDuetoOmer:.....................&930.00
TRACTS NOS. E~522, E-522E-1 and E-522E-2

Owners:

Ivoy G« Byrd « . . . 1/3

Elance M. Jenkins. . 1/3

W. H. Graham . . . . 1/3
Avard of Just Compeneatlon: . . . + + . ,» . $2,800.00 $2,800.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation: . . . . $2,600.00

Deposlt Deflciency: .+ o ¢ v o o o v « o « s & 200.00

DisbnrsedtoOwners:....................$2!600.00
BalanceDuetoOwners:.........'........... 200.00
1.

it Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe, shall pey into the Reglstry of this Court for the benefit of the
nemed owners the deficliency amounts shown in Peragreph 10, together with
interest thereon at the rate of 6} per anmum from February 26, 1959, until
the date of deposit of such deficiency amcunte, and such sums shall be
placed in the respective deposite for the subject tracts irn this Civil Acticn.
Upon recelving this sum the Clerk of thie Court shall meke distributicn
thereof as follows:

From the deposit for Tracts Nes. C-32hE-1, C-324E-2, and

C-324E-3, the sum of $1,930.00 plus all accrued interest on the deposit

deficiency for these tracts, to Hensal Payne.
3



Frem the deposit for Tracts Nos. E-522, E~522E-1 and
E-522E-2;
To Ivoy G. Byrd the sum of $66.65 plus 1/3 of the
accrued interest on the deposlt deficiency for these
tracts.
To Blanche M. Jenkins the sum of $66.67 plus 1/3 of
the accrued interest on the deposit deficlency for
these tracts.
To W. N. Graham the sum of $66.67 plus 1/3 of the accrued

interest on the deposit deficlency for these tracts.

APFROVED:

Ml

tant U, S. Attornsy

L ]
rat Assis



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT OGURT FOR

THE WORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

STATE GF MISBOURI for the
Use and Senefit of BUTLER
SPARKS BQUIPMEMT CC., an
OXLABGMA CORPORATION,

)
)
)
)
PlaintifE, )
)
Vil )
) civil Ho. 5017
YMITED BTATES PIDRLITY ) _
and GUARMNTY CO., A } 3 ‘/
MARYLAND OGRPORATION, ) FILED
petfendant, )
and ' )
) FEB 8 1961
STANDARD INBUSTRIES, IRC., 3 -
and Consolidated Bubsidiary, ) NOBLE C. HCDD
) Clerk, U. S. District Court
Intaxvening Defendants,
)
PROGRESS COMSTRUCTION COMPANY )
and PRANK PODFBCHAM, )
)
Defendants. )

JOURMAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
T T R S (P T Tt

Now on this 15th day of Noveaber, 1960, the sbove matier
ocoming on for consideration at. pra-trial conferance. and it being
shown to the Court that the Plainciff, State of Missouri, for the
use and benefit of Butler Sparke Equipasnt Co., sn Oklshoma
Corporation, had settled this matter snd controversy with the
defendant, United States Pidelity and Guaranty Co. and the in-
tervening defendants, Standard Industries, XInc. and Consolidated
Subsidiary, and had preparsd asnd asked lesve of Court to file
a Diamissal with Prejudice, this being called co the attention
of the Court by the attorneys for United States Fidelity amd
Guaranty Co. and Standard Industries, Inc. and Consolidated
Bubsidiary, and At ssid pre-trial, the intexvening defendant,

Standard industries, Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiary, asked for



judgment of and against tha defendants, Progress Constxuction
Company and Prsnk Podpschan and the defundants, Standard
Industries, Ine. and Consolidated Subsidiary's attorneys, Dyer
Powers & G_otchor. by Deryl L. Gotcher and che defendants, Progress
Construction Coupagy and Frank Podpechan's attorney, ¥Warzen
watkins, agrsed that a judgwment ahould e rendared in favor of
standard Industries, Inc. and Consclidated Subsidiary against:
Progress Construction Company and Frank Podpechan in the
amount actually paid to cthe plaintiff, stace of Rissouri for
the use and benefit of Butler-Sparks Eqgaipment Co. by Standard
Industries, Inc. and Consolidated bBubsidiary and the parties
sgreeing that the asount so paid was 815,860.60y

IT I8 THERHEFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AMD DBCREED Ly the
Court that the defendant, Standard Industries, Inc. and
Congolidated Subsidiary have and recover judgment of and from
the defendants, Progress Construction Company and Frank Podpechan,

in the amount of #15,860.60. For all of which let execution

/5 6%1&, %//‘ﬁ”f—u

¢ yuoan

issue,

ORAY A8 TO FORM:

m.mm&w

—é%ys for Standard Industries,

Inc. and Consolidaved Sebsidinxy
and United States Fidelity aml
Guaranty Company.

jzﬁlm.fzr%..,./

Warran Wetkins, Attorney for Defendants,
Progress Construction Company and Prank
Podpechen.

-

e, g e i e ey i cm b -



Wkeallo

2-35-61 "
: FILED
o _ o FEB 10 1961
FOR TIN NOSDNENS SAORECT OF GELAIRWR NOBLE C. Honp
Clerk, (0N 8. Distrir'. v

IADENS TIRE ,

Pinintity,

. Qivid Mo, MO0

PREAYIS PRPNOCINN QUMY

Dafentent.

Upon hesring she mosion of deteninnt o lerify, corvecs,
sugplemant or otherwise mlieve ageinat the Julpent satared hevein on
OQctober 5, 1960, the Qourt fimle:

1. Tite cese was trisd with the wmlerstinling sl sgrewsnt
betwesn the Oeart sid the couwasel for € plaintif asd defentdant taat the
oase would be suhaithad to the Jury for o dulerminntion sof swerd of the
total dameges sustained by plaintift? for and on sswunt of defendant’s oil
cpmutions on the laod of platstaff invelived in tkis sstion dwing the
period from July 1, 2956, wo April 1, 1560, withouwi axy ccastdaration or
Soduction by the Jury of the well loostion fese of $L90.00 per well
daponited by the dafenisat o the eredit of tim FLALANISS with the Senge
Iodian Agenny on scoount of wells drilled during enif period, Bt et the
wpunt so sposited vould be applisd as n erebit apingt any Julgeest that
might be entered bharein. _

2. Usler the evidaues snl the Oourt's Sitstrustions o the Jwry,
the wadist and Judgeeut bapsin wves for the tolal mount of plaisntifs's
dnmmges seeiting feom defunised ‘s ol cpexstions during the period fron
July 1, 1996, to April 1, 1960, ineluding the driliing and apeswtion of the
walls drilled during sueh period, witheu: say dedurtion for the sseuat of
e well loosticon fwes.

3. Platntiff is aot entitdad to resover sut be patd both the
total amsunt of har dumges A% evidanosd by the veist snd Julgeeut herwsn
ad wliso the spvutth of the aforessid il location fees.



k. Although plaiotiff, prior to the juSgesnt hevwin, refused to
aoept payment of the wvell lsestion fees smd isstenl clained har right to
sesovar for the Uil emownt of her Gamagew, after sutry of the Julgeat
PIAtnAZE is elataing both the wall laostioe fwes wil the right to oullset
the total amownt of the JuAgaeat. '

S P debendsnt on Nowsaber @, 1960, cffwred %o pay and
tenlayed to platntiff the amount of the Julgewent lsns aredit for the well
loestisn Less, or, in the sltersative, offwred b0 poy end tewdared o plato-
120 the saowst of the Judgeent on somdition that e plaintift wadwe emy
olaim to the well loeation fess, which affers and tuniere wers refessd by
platnsiger.

6. Waler tiw cirowsstsnces aud Yy reassn of the unisrstaniing
and sgresmnt between the Ot snd cowanel for She pAsIMALEC eod the
dufendant, the wall losaticn fwes in tie sws of $4,600.00 Gepcedsed by tiw
defendant to the aredis of plaintiff with the Quage Imdian Agepay sad which
830 2ov being elaimed by plaiutiff should be treated and eonsidered o8 &
oredit upon wd & partial setisfastion of the Julgmot bereis and thet
Platlatiff's further resovery wider said Julgens should be Liwited to the
ancnart: of the Sulgeeat lase said eefit, or & Wt delanes of $5,900.00,
togetier vith lubtevewt on suid Balanom &t tim rete of six per esnt (6§) per
sumes from the date of the julgwent Yo Noveshdr 45, 1960, the Gete on wixich
Gefeniont: offered to pay snd tendered to plalmiiff the weowst of the Julgueet
less sald aredit.

T- e Comrt, wader Rxde 60(3) of the Bules of Civil Procsine
and valer ite SnkeTent power over U Jefgemts sad prossssss of the Oourt,
s the preer and awblority and it s 15# duty %0 olarify sof amsd She
Juigment Mawin in & samer sod te the st necsssary o glve efifset to
e wndsretending end agresment of the Gourt snd counsel and grent reliss
to the defentant agaiiat the infusiice and inequity et would reswit 1
PIMIOAALE is permitted 0 enfores pagmewt of the full ssoust of the Jukgeant
and ot the sans time mele olaim t0 e el loewtica fees.

IV I8 TR DR, ABRBGH AN MECHNE thet the JSulguent
berein dated Ootober 5, 1960, be and tiw saxe in bevuby olarifisd apt



aaended to abov that the smount thereef, nmmly, $33,000.00, is for the
total smowrh of pisintiZe's damagee and 1veovery fir asion acooumt of
defevdant ‘s oil aparetions on the land of plaintiff lnvolved in shis setien
for tiw pariod from July 1, 1956, bo April 1, 1960, imcluding full rwecwery
for tha 4rilling snd opereticn of all wells drilladl theywon during suah
poxiod; thet plaintife is mot extitisd tc rescver ind be paid both the
mnmmmmmmm;mammhm'n
oredit vith the Omage Indisn Agency on acoourt of the drilling of said weils;
Shat the asmemt of ssid well Joestion fess, swunting to #4,500.00, shail be
soneidered and trwateld as & eredit wpon snd partis). satisfaction of seid
Julguent; thet the eredit of the smowst of the vell logation fess wWon the
Juligeent shall be & monstary credit ouly and ehall not be trested or con-
sideyed an the asoeptance by the plaintiff of the 1ell loontion fess us euch;
snd that the anownt af plalatiff’s recovery ot this time sball be limited to
the sount of said Julgment less said eredit, or & balauow of $6,200.00,
together with interest on sald balskce wt the rete of six per cent (G} per
awEm fron e date of the Julpwnt to Nevesber 28, 1960, the dste en whieh
dafendant offered %0 pay and tendered to plaistiff the smount of mid Jedgeent
leon waid credit.

74

Dated tiia /O day of Py, 1961.

UK as to Foam




15 PA VNIVED SRATES DISSREIY OOUBY FILED
POR BNR JORENERN DISBRICY OF CKLANGHA
FEB 10 1961

LANEENCE J. BINNL, NOBLE C HO™D
Clerk, U, & Distric: < wpt

v. £ivil No. kBO)
PEILLYNS TREROEEUN COMDANY,
Bafendant.

Upco hoaring the metion of defendsnt to dlerily, currewst,
suppisemns or othmrwise reliswe egainst the Judgwut eoteared herein on
Quteber 5, 1960, the Couwrt fimis:

1. %his emse wvas trisd vith the wdsrstanding snd agresmat
bewtwssn the Cowrt sul the counsel for the Dlaindiff snd dadendmnt et the
case weuld e svheithed to O Sy for a determinsiioo end sed of the
‘obn) dmmages susteined ¥y FAsietift for und on scocunt of defendent's oil
opeyetions on the land of RIsSMLTY imweived in thiz sclion during the
poriel fresm July 1, 1956, to Apeil 1, 1960, without sny considersbion or
deduetion by the Jury of the welil loontion fwes of §150.00 per wel)
daposited By the dafendant 30 the cyefit df the PIALatifY with the Onsge
Indian Agency oo scetunt of wvells drilled during seil perdof, but Sat te
et o0 deposited wouls be applisd e & oredit ageinst sny Judgment shat
might be sutared herein.

2. Under the evidenos st tee Court's ineteuctisns o tha jury,
e vkl snd Julgent hevein was for the tolal wmcund of plainksfi's
avmagns resulding frem dafendmmt's oil operstions during the yeriod from
July 1, 1956, %o April 1, 1960, incimiing the drilling sud operation of the
wlls drilied during such pearied, wvithout aay dediwtion for the smouwt of
the wail losation fess.

3. FAadintiff is not entitied 4o yecover el be paid both the
tohs). saamt of his demages as evidensed by the verdiot sod Jjulgeent harein
and alsc e saouat of tiw sforesaid wall jooation fevs.



ke Although pleimtiff, pricr to the Salgeeut heretn, refused to
scospt paymont of the wall locatisn fece and ineiesd olained bis right to
resover for the NA) meant of his demages, afer eatry of the Julgeet
MAIRtiSf 1s alatming both the well looation fees mad the right to collest
the total emount of the Sadgwnt.

S« e defeniat wo Sovesber 28, 1560, offersd o pay and tesdered
% PIARGIEY the MWt of the Julgmat less crwiit for the well loowtiom
foss, or, in the slteroetive, offered 4o pey and Sendered S0 PIMINRITe thw
et of Yhe Julpwnt on condttien that the plaintiff waiwe sy clsts to
the well lacation fees, which offers sod tenders were refused by platetify.

6« Under the sirowsstences end by remuon of the udersteniing sod
agreowsnt betvesn the Court end counsel, for the Jisintiff snd the defendsnt,
the well loowticn fess in the sum of $300.00 dupoeited by the defendent to
the credit of plaintiff with the Ossge Indian Aginay and which sxw mov heing
clalmed by plafiatiff showld be trested smd cuvaidered as & cowdit wpoo sod
& portisl setisfection of the julgmens hearein sod. that yAsiotiff's furvier
recovery under sald Juigmut sheuls be Aimited t0 the smuunt of the Julgment
lsss saif credit, or & met Galmase of §1,300.00, Sogether with inberest on
asid baleces ot the rete of aix por eant (Gf) per soeum fram the dade of
e Julgmnt to Sovenher 28, 1960, the dwte on which defenfant offwred o
pay sad temlered So pIAISLITY the mmount of the Jelgmamt lees ensd crwdit.

To The Court, unler Ble (b} of the Mules of Civil Precedure
ﬂmmmmmwmgumumm
bas the pover sk wuthority ant 1t is tis &ty to clarily and smend the
dgmat heveln 13 & By sl %0 the artet meerssary o give effest to
e wisrutending anl agruammat of the Court ol counss)l anl grest reliad
te the dafenieut agslnst the injusties and ineguity that woudd pesult if
HFaintiff {5 parmitted %0 enforve paymect of the Mall smownt of the Judgment
and ot ¥he came time wmite clatm te the vell lossticn fees.

2 I3 THSNORE CRUABED, ADSANED AR HKIND thet the juigmst

bavedn dnbed Qotober 5, 1560, be and the sane i lereby clavified snd

[



soumsded 1o shov $hat the smpunt Shereaf, nemsly, §3,000.90, is for the otel
et of plaietiff's damgee snd resowery fer aml on eccoust of Sefenbent’s
oil apersticon on the Lusd of plaLmiife tovelved ix this sction fow the peried
fron Jaly 1, 1936, o ipeid 1, 1960, incluling full. yecovery for the &rildisg
ank opsration of all weils &rillisd therwcn dwring suvh pwriof; Shat plaintits
1% rot abitied 4o Feoswer and Be padd BoAN the smERS of the Julgeent end
the Wik Joseten Sees Sepeeited 10 PLAINALTE's setdlt With the Oeags India \
Agwony an sssowh of G deilling of sstd welle; that the aaouas of said well \\
lmowtion fens, smwnting %0 §300.00, shell be considsred wal trwateld aa & crelit |
Pen and partial seldafection of said Julgeeas; timt the aredit of the amewmt
of e el Jocation fwes wpon he Julgient shall be u mnetery evedis caly wd
shudi oot b treated or covnidevet as te somptanes Ny e plaistiff of the wil
loowhion Sues as sushj and it the swownt of plsintiff's recorery at this timm
slmll bo Jindted to W emowst Of sald Julgwent leas said credis, 3r & balauos
of §3,100.00, togeiinr vith ioserest oo exid bademas o 2w ete of six per omnt
(65) par snmmm fyom S2e dae of e Juigeent to Nevewher 58, 1960, the date on
viieh Sefunlant offered to pay snd tersiered 10 DIALOLILY Lhe smowt of said
Julgans less eaid spedit.
Pated this ZO*M &y of Yehrwewy, 196).

Ok a8 to Poym




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WORTHNRN DisTRicr or owamowa L ILED

w WAQOAE, THOMAS WAGOMNE, ) FEB 16 1951
MRINE YAGONNE, LILLIE WAQOSER NORRIS, 3
\ o A ; / NOB
_ NOBLE C. HONI
Anors ; Bleck, U, ¢, Distljcc‘) ?‘}::M
)
)
; Civil Agtien
)
)
)

This cause was duly submitted to the Court cm /‘é&' LI AR
ﬂ,, , 1961, cn writtes stipulaticas of fact entered inte by the
partien, aad having fully considered the ovidesce as thereby
pressated, the Court finds, concludes and orders as follown:

indings of Fiot

1. Escept as comtrary findisgs «re hereinnfter upecifically
made, the facts alleged in Plaintiffs’' Compisint sre true.

2. This sotion arises usdey the United States Interusl
Revemue Code, and this Court ass juriudiction uader 28 U.5.C.

88 1340 and 1348{(n) (1).

S. Russell ¥agoehe, Thomas Wagonhe, Norine Wagoshe, Lillie
Wagoshs Norrim, Mary Lane Wagoshe, Charles Juses Deal st Charies
Marie Deal, Billie Joe Deal aud Larry James Deal, Ninors, suing
by their mext friesd, Charisa Jamas Doal, sre residents of the
Northern District of Oklahema.

4. Thim sction im brought to recover sstite taxes assopned
and collected for and cn behslf of ths Defemdant by the Distriot
Pirector of Imterasl Revemue &t Oklsboma City, Gklaboms, from the
extate of John Wagcshe, Osage Allattes Ko, 549, decessed, a full

o o —— RO PR + o o el P



blood Ousge Indian who had not hoen ismued s certificate of
coupstency at the time of kis death,

5. The District Director of Inturnal Revenns assensed,
- colleeted and retnined §2,880.43 of rentricted funds belonging
to the estate of John Wagoshe ms a result of the imclusion in
¥agoshe's gross taxzshls estate of the lollowing dsscribed pro-
pertyt

a! thﬂ mmt fartey
W-& W/ J t Quarter of the
m‘) W*‘ l'/‘;! of feetion 18,

Townahip Rortk, Range § mm, in Omage County,

Q1 ahome,
Said property was determined by the Intermal Revenus BService to
have & valus for estmte tax purposes of $17,000,00, and the estate
tax resulting from the inclusion of such property amounted to
$2,880.43. S8aid property was purchased with restricted funds
which were under the supsrvision and conirel of the Hesretary of
the Interior and title passed to John Wagoshe by ¥Warraaty Deed
dated July 16, 1988, Baid property was owned by Johm Wagushe and
was subjeet to the supervision asd cenirel of the Sscretary of
the Intericr at his death. Yhe Deed by which the property was
sequired contains the follewing provimion:

"Bubject to the comditions that while the title

iz in the grastes or his hedrs, the lawbs Barein

deworibed shall pot be alismsted or sniusbived

thmamtum!de

Interior.”
A certificate stating that it was exesited yursusat to Ssction 3
of the Agt of June 26, 1838, 49 Stat. 1043 (1996}, as zmenided by
the Act of Kay 19, 1937, 50 sStat. 188 (1907}, and purporting to
denignate uasd property ss tax exempt wam executed by John Wagoshe
on Nevember 15, 1838, approved by the Besretary of the Interior on
Docenber 30, 1938, and filed for rscord in the office of the
County Clerk of Guage County, Oklahoms, o Jamusry 11, 1839, The
Wty desaribed sbove conprised s pertien of the farm which

was ocoupied by John Wagoshe ss his home at the time of his death.
B



6. A 160-acre tract described as the Northeast Quarter
(NE/4) of Sectiom 19, Towaship 37 ¥orth, Rauge 6 Xasst, Osage
County, Oklahoma, was designsted as the homestesd of John Yagoshe
. pursuant to the Act of June 28, 1008, 3¢ Stat. 539 (1906), as
amended, and was excluded in determining the gross estate of John
Wagoshe for Vederal estate tax purposes.

7. ‘The entate of John Wagoshe passed as provided in kis
Will, the fourtesmth paragraph of whivk directed thst the rest,
residue and remainder of his estate, from whieh the sstate tases
wire paid, sbould be divided squally smoag his wife, Mary Lane
Fagosbe, and his ehildren, Lillie Wagowhe Norris, Rows Wagoshe
Alderson, Russell ¥agoshe, Thomas Wagoahe and Norine Wagoshs,
all of whom except Rose Wagomhe Alderson are Plaintiffs herein,
said diatridution being ordered by the County Court of Qsage
County, Gklahema, in Cawe No. 6014, by Decres of Distribution
axtered therein on the 4th day of June, 1983,

8. BRowse Wagoshe Alderson, Osage illottee No. 2214, &
daughter of the said John Wagoshe, died on or about the ilth day
of July, 1954, sud the judgwent determiniag heirship and diséri-
butiaog har estate was entered in Case Nu. 338 in the County
Court of Gaage Cownty, Niate of Oklazhomn, on August 23, 1938,
by which the rest, residue sad remsinder of her estate, which
included her claim to onewsixth (1/6%th) of the estate taxes
gcught to he regovered hawein, passed in accordance with her Will,
to her son, Charies James Deal, for ihis lifetime, and at hise
desth, the remainder to the ehiidren of the said Charles Jamen
Peal, Charies Marie Deal, Billic Joe Penl, and Larry James Deal.
The sxid Charles Jamss Desl, snd the said Charles Narie Desl,
Billiie Joo Deal and Larry James Deal, minors, suing by their next
Iriend, Charies James Deal, are all Pisistiffs herein.

$. %The Exscutor of the eutate of John Wagoshe and the Exe~
euter of the estate of Nose Wagoshe Aldaxeon have hewn discharged



by the County Court of Osage County, Oklahoma, and under the
Final Decrees in said sstates, the FPlaintifle herein are entitled
to the funds, plus interest thereom, collected for and on bahalf
of the Defendant 3 the result of the inclusion of the value of
the restricted property described in Paragraph B sabove in the
determination of the taxudle estate of Jokn VWagoshe,

10. ‘'he Defendunt comcedes that under the fagts present in
this case the olxim for refund was timely filed and that the Court
has jurisdiction therswndey.

11. All of the estate taxes asserted to be due fromx the
sstate of John Wagoshe were paid by September 28, 1854, and »
elaim for refund of sstate taxes in tihe smount of §2,0880,.43 was
filed with the District Diregtor of Internal Revenue in Oklshama
City, Oklahomsa, om or about October 31, 1084, 7The claim for re~
fund asserted that the inclusion in John Wagoshe's taxables estate
of the real property described in Paragraph 5 above was erronecus,
By letter of April 11, 1957, the Pistrict Director of Internal
Revenus advised that the claim for refund had been tentatively
dinsliowed and granted thirty (30) days within whieh to file n
protest against such disalieswnnce. By letter of April 23, 17,
a protest was duly filed, und by letier dated September 9, 1987,
statutery notice was given of the disallowance of the ¢lnim for
refund. Under the sutherity of 26 U.5.C. BSec. 6532{n)(2), an
agreemsnt extending the rumning of the peried of lisitatioas in
this matter to March ¥, 1960, was exsgiited by the District Direc~
tor of Internsl Revemde for the Cummisnioner of Intersal Revenue
on September 4, 1958, This szctios was commenced on March 2, 1960,

12. Since the estats tames iun dispute hers were paid by the
Superintendent of the Usage Agency, acting as the duly suihorized
reprepantative of the Bescretary of the Interior, pursusnt to the
Aot of June 24, 1838, 53 Stat. 1034 (11738), the exiate tax refund
and interest thereon for which judgment is rendersd herein should
he paid to such Bupsrintendent of the Ossge Agency for redistris
bution to Plaiatifis,

-t

it

e e e - et



: ; of Law

1, This actiom arises usder the United States Interasl
Bsvenus Cods, smd this Court has jurisdigtion under 28 U.8.C.
B8 1340 and 1346(n) (0).

2. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties ssd the
subjest matter of this setiom,

8. Usder the authority of this Ceurt'n docision in
‘peaisls v. United States, Civil Aotion No. 4774, K.D. Okis.,
June 98, 1960, 8 CCE Fed. Bst. & Gift Tax Rep. pars. 11,966,
the Plaintiffs are satitled to recever from the Dafendant the
sum of $7,880,43, with iaterest thereon as provided by law at
the rate of six percent (§%) per sanum to & date preceding the
date of the rafund check by net mere thin thirty days, wmuch
date to e determined by the Commissionars of Internal Revenus,.

&, Payment of the sssunt refuaded with interest thereon
as provided by law is to be made to the Superintendsat of the
Ouage Indian Agency for redistributica to the Piaintiftfe herein.

ORBER ¥R _JRGHCNT

WAEREFORE, it is considersd by this Court that ths Plain~
tiffs have judgment agrinst the Defeaduat for the sum of
$2,880.43, with interest thereon &s provided Wy law at the rate
of six pergent (§%) per sanum to & date preceding the date of
the refund check by ast more than thirty (30) days, sugh date
to be determined by the Commimsiener of Ianternal Reveaus, and
the payment of such smount and imterest is to be made to the
Supsrinteadent of the Osage Indian Ageney for redistribution to
Plaintiffs herein. 7

pavap this /755 any a@ﬂ, 1981,

2 , -
%/K-——z /é ;éﬂ é% \Kfﬁqﬂ&(-




"FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRCT COURY FOXER 16 1951

THE NORTHRERN DISTRICT OF WAN
ZNOBLE C. HOMD
Welerk, U, 8, Districs & apt

EL RENG WERAT, NOWARD WRST, JR., )
MABCELLA WEST QRAVES and )
EVELYN WEST FLETCMER, :'.:
Plaintiffs, ;
va. Y; Civil M_tion
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ; '
Defendaznt. )

This cause was duly submitted to the Court oa /

/6", 1981, on writtes stipulatioss of fact emtered inte by

the parties, and having fully considersd the evidance as there~

by presented, the Court finds, concludes and orders as follows:
Iindings of Faot

1, Except ss contrary findings are hersinafier specifi-
cally sade, the faots slleged in Plaintiffs’ Sosplaint are trus,

2. This astion arises under the United Ststes Internal
Revasue Code, and this Court has juriadiction under 28 ¥.3.C.

88 1340 and 1348(n) (1). N

3. Kl Reno West, Howard West, Jr., Maroelia Weat Graves,
and Evelyn Went Fletoher, srs residents of the Northern Disiriect
of Gklahoma.

4. This action is brought to recever astate tazes asseased
ad collected for and on behalf of the Defendant by the Diatrict
Pirector of Intexani Revenus nt Okiahoma City, Okishoma, from the
ontate of Pan G. Weut, Osage Allottes No. B35, decessed, » full
blood Osage Indian who bad not bheen ilssued 2 certificate of compe-
tency st the time of his denth,

6. The Bimirict Director of Internal Revenus nusessed,
callegted and retained as estate taxes $1,523.21 of restricted
funds belonging to the estate of Imn G, West by incliuding in the
total graoss estate the following descoribed préperiy:



The East Half of the Southwost Quarter (R/2 BW/4)

and the West Half of the Southesast Quarter (W/2 SE/4)

of Beetion 6, Township 23 INorth, Rangs § East,

Qsage County, Oklahamn.
Said preperty was determined by the Internal Revenus Service to
bave a value for estate tax purposes of $5,4800.00. fThe vesult
of the 1;c1ul1nn of thig property in the taxabls ssatate of Dan
G. Weat for toﬁﬂrsl eatate tax purposss was the c¢ellection of
$1,523.21 in Fodersl estate taxes. 851d property was purchased
vith restricted funds which were under the supervision and con-
trol of the Secretary of the Interior and title paaned to Dan G.
West by a Warranty Deed dated November 10, 1931. Said property
was owned by Dan G. West and was subject to the supsrvision apnd
contrel of the Booretary of the Iaterior at his death. The Deed
by wiaich the property was agquired contained the following
proviaion:

"Subjeet to the comditions that while the

titlie is in the grantee or his heirs, the

lands herein desoribed shall not be alien-

ated or smcumbsred without the conment of

the Swerstary of the Iateriar.”
A certificate statiag that it was exeeuted pursusnt te Section 2
of the Ast of Jume 20, 1836, 49 Stat. 1542 {(1986), as amended by
the Act of May 19, 1937, 5O Gtat. 188 (1837), was executed by
Ban G. West, approved by the Rscretary of the Interior om Novem-
ber 9, 1944, and filed for record in the Office of the County
Clerk of Qeage County, Oklmhoma, on November 24, 1944,

6, A 160-a¢re tract described as the South Hslf of the
Horthesst Quarter (8/2 NE/4) apd the North Half of the Southeast
Guarter (N/2 85/4) of Section 13, Towaship 28 ¥orth, Range &
E.1.M., Osage County, Oklakoma, was dasignated na the homestead
allotnent of Dan G. West pursuant to the Act of Jume 38, 1906,
34 Htat. 539 (1906), as amended, and wis excluded in deteraining
the gross ssinte of Psn G. West for Federal estate tax purpssen .

7. Pan G. Waat died intestates on Febrasry 29, 1852, and

sduinistration procesdings on his estate were duly had in the

-t

- - - . e sl A A———————

B



County Court of Osage County, Oklahoma, in Came No. B589B. The
estate of Pan G. Went passed to his hoirs st law pursusant to the
terms 0f the Final Decree entered by the County Court of Onage
County, Gklahema, ea June 15, 1963, suid heirs at law being kis
vife, Kl Beno West, entitled to receive one-half (1/2) of his
estate, and his three graadchildren, iloward West, Jr., Marcella
¥West Graves and Evelyn West Fletcher, eagch entitled te receive
one-sixth {1/6} of his estate, sll of whem are Plaintiffs herein.
The Hniniutrnm of the Katate of Ban G. West ham been dis-
charged by the County Court of Omage County, Gklahoma, and the
Plaintiffs herein are therefore entitled to the funds, plus
interest thereon, collected for and cm.bohul.! of the Dofendant
a8 3 result af the inclusion of the value of the property
desoribed in Paragraph 3 abeve in the determination of the
taxaible estate of Ban G. VWest.

8. The Defendant coucedes that undsr the facts present in
thig case the claim for refund was tinely filed and that the
Caurt ham jurisdiotion thereunder.

9. All of the estate tuxes asserted to bo due from the

‘eptate of Pan G. West were paid by Mayeh 6, 1955, and a ¢lain
for refund of eutate taxes in the amount of $1,533.21 was filed
with the Bistrict Direoter of Internal Revenue in Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma, on or about October 31, 1886. The claim for refuad
assgerted that the imolusien of the real property deseribed in
Paragraph B abeve in determining the taxable satate of Dan G.
Weat was srrensous. By letter of April 11, 1937, the Bistrict
Pirector of Internsl Revenue rdvised that the ¢laim for nfund
had been tentatively disallowed and granied thirty (30) days
within which te file & protest sgaimst such dimallowsnce. By
latter of April 23, 16887, & protest was duly filed, and by
istter dated Septembor 9, 1OB7, statutory notice wam given of
the disallowance of the claim for refund. Under muthority of
26 0.3.C. Bec, §5323(n){3), an agresment extending the running
of the period of limitatiens in this matter te Mxrch 9, 1960,

v



was executed by the District Director of Interasl Revenus for
the Commissiener of Interunl Reverue on Beptember 4, 1980. Thise
sotion was emu;a on March B, 1960,

10. 8ince the estate taxes in dispute here were paid by
the fuperintendent of the Osage Agenay, acting as the duly
suthorized representative of the Secrotary of the Interior,
pursusat to the Act of Jume 24, 1038, B2 Atat, 1034 (1938}, the
ostate tax refund and interest thereonu for which Judguent is
rendorsd herein should be pald to sueh Buperiatendent of the
Osage Agancy for redintribution to Plaintiffs,

Cencluwions of Liw

1. This setion arises under the Usited States Internsl
Revenue Code snd this Court has jurisdictiom under 28 v.B.C,

B8 1340 and 1348(a) {(1).

2. The Court has jurisdictiom of the parties and the
subjsct matter of this action,

3. tUnder the suthority of this Court's deeision im

iels v. Umited Btates, Civil Aotien No. 4774, N.D. Okla,,
Joke 28, 1960, 2 CCH Yed, Est. & Gift Tax Rep. para, 11,966,
the Plaintiffs are satitlsd t¢ recover from the Detfondant the
sum of $1,583.21, with imterest thereon as provided by law at
the rate of six pervent (6%) per smnum to s date preseding the
date of the refund check by mot more tham thirty days, such
date to be determined by the Commissioner of Interpal Eevenus.

4. PFaympot of the smoust refundsd with interest therson
a5 provided by law is to be made to the Superintendemt of the
Gunge Indian Agemey for redistribution to the Plaintiffs herein.

OXEER POB JUDGMENT

WAEKKRFORE, 1t is considersd by this Court that the Plaiaw
tifls bave judgment agaimst the Defendant for the sum of $1,523.%),
with interest thereon ss provided by law at the rate of six per-
cent (§%) per sunum to a date precedin; the date of the refund
oheck by not move tham thirty (30) days, such date to be deter-
mined by the Commiswiener of Intermal ltevemue, and the payment

ol



of such amount and imterest is to be made to the Superinteadent

of the Osage Indiax Agency for redistribution to Plaintiffs

herein. 3
DATED this /{7 day of e 1961,

e W Ay

are [

[T s - b AR U M Wt e ——p—— S e esm————



IN THE UNITED ETATED DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRIGCT OF OKLAHOMA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA, )
an Oklahoma Corporation, 3}
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs, ) Civil No. 5101
) FILED
A 100-foot wide easement and ) FiJ L E:
right-of-way for electric power )
transmission line purposes to be ) 61
located upon, over and across ) FEB 16 19
certain tracts of land in Wash- ) e
ington County, Oklahoma, et al., )  NOBLE C. H_O“.;"'"’.
) lerk, U. 8. Distric
Defendants. )

FINAL DECREE AUTHORIZING
TARING IN CONDEMNATION

NOW, on this _JLQ_ day of February, 1961, this cause comes
on regularly to be heard. Plaintiff appearing by its attorney,
Robert L. Lawrence, and Defendants appearing by Rodney G. Buckles,
Assistant United Ctates Attorney for the Northern District of the
Etate of Oklahoma.

All parties having announced ready for hearing, the Court's
attention was drawn to each and every one of the following plead-
ings heretofore filed in this proceeding, to-wit:

The Complaint and Application for Order directing manmer
of service, verified under oath; Order of this Court dated January
13, 1961, directing manner of service of Notice; Notice by the
Clerk of the Court to the Area Director, Muskogee Area Office,
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, Muskogee,
Oklahoma, and to James Jackson, Cherokee Roll No. 31262 and Mary
Starr, Cherokee Roll No. 26187, and C, M, Keefer; Notice to the
Attorney General of the United States of America, Washington, D,C.,

and the United States Attorney for the Northern District of




Oklahoma by attorneys for Plainti?f; Affidavits of Service of
Notice and Malling of Notice executed under oath by Robert L.
Lawrence, Attorney for Plaintiff, and Albert L. Stine, Agent,
for Plaintiff; the Dismissal of this action as to Defendant,
C. M. Keefer filed by Plaintiff and Answer of Defendants, all
as filed herein,

Whereupon, Plaintiff by and through its attorney in open
Court waives iis right to appointment of Commissioners and to file
in this cause a written demand for jury trial, and the Defendants,
by and through their attorney, in open Court, waive their right
to appolntment of Commissioners and to fil: in this cause a written
demand for trial by Jury, and thus being fully advised in the
premises, and all parties submit the issue of damages to the
Court for determination,

Defendants then introduced testimony relative to the
damages suffered by parties in interest in and to the land herein
sought to be condemned and which will result from appropriation
by Plaintiff of a perpetual easement and right-of-way for an
electric transmission power linme, all as hereinafter more partic-
ularly set out; and, i

THE COURT FINDS, that the matters set out in the verified
Complaint herein filed by Plaintiff are true and correct and said
Plaintiff, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of
Oklahoma, authorized and qualified to furnish light, heat and power
by electricity, engaged in the generation and production of elec-
tricity for light, heat and power purposes and for the distribution
and sale thereof throughout Eastern and Southwestern Oklahoma,
characterized by the laws of the State of Cklahoma, as a public
service corporation and operating as such, as therefor authorized

by the laws of the State of Oklahoma, to exercise the right of



eminent domain to acquire rights-of-way for electric power trans-
mission and distribution, and it further appearing that the taking
and use of an easement and right-of-way for said purposes is a
taking and use ior a public purpose and that said Plaintiff should
be granted the relief prayed in its said Complaint; that this
<ourt has proper jurisdiction of this cause by reason of the act
of Congress of Maxch 3, 1901, Chapter 832, §3, 31 Stat. 1084,

25 USCA §357; and that notice of this proceeding has been served
dccording to law and order of this Court upon all parties in in-
terest in and to the land involved herein, including the United
Ctates of America, which is an interested party by reason of the
fact that this matter affects the title to certain Cherokee Indian
lands previcusly allotted in fee, with certain restraints om alien-
ation, which are still in effect with respect to said land; that
all necessary parties to this cause are now properly before the
Court for final disposition of this proceeding; that all parties
hereto have waived their right to appointment of Commissioners and
to file written demand for jury trial, Defendants have joined with
Flaintiff in praying that final disposition be made of this pro-
ceeding and that the Jourt make its findings with respect to
damage; that the Eagsement and right-of-way sought to be condemned
by Plaintiff herein will not in any manner constitute a burden or
encumbrance upon the mineral interests in said lands involved here-
in.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the nature of the properiy
and the rights with respect to the lands so to be taken and the uses
for which such property is to be taken are:

A perpetual easement and right-of-way 100 feet
in width for the purpose of erecting, operating,

and maintaining upon, over and alcng the route

[ et -



and across the lands hereinafter fully described,
an electric power transmission line, consisting

of wood pole H-frame structures carrying wires

and fixtures, operating initially at 138 thousand
volts, carrying, for transmission, electric power
and energy, and telephone and telegraph messages
necegsary to the operation thereof, together with
the right and privilege of ingress and egress for
the purpose of conmstructing, operating, maintain-
ing, removing or reconstructing said electric power
transmission line at any time and including also
the right to cut down, trim or remove trees or
brush and to prohibit the placement of or remove
other obstacles which may in Plaintiff's judgment
interfere with or endanger said line, its maintenance
or operation, within an area of fifty feet (50') onm
either side of the center line thereof, BUT RESERV-
ING, ncvertheless to the land owners, lessees, and
tenants of said land, at all times, the right to make
any use of said lands, including the 100-foot width
of said easement, as is no: inconsistent with or
dangevous to the operation and maintenance of said
electric power transmission line.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the description of the lands

upon, over and across which Plaintiff seeks herein to condemn said
easement and right-of-way, together with the beneficial owners
thereof, Defendants herein, and that reasonable and adequate com-
pensation for the damages occurring to said lands and interests
therein as a result of said appropriation of an easement and right-

of-way thereover, is as follows:

-4 -

e e o e = B s b b



Tract No, 1:

The West Half (Ws) of the Northwest Quarter

(NW%) of Cection One (1), Towmship Twenty-five
North, Range Thirteen East, in Washington County,
Oklahoma.

To consiruct upon, over and across sald tract an
electric power transmission line carrying initial
nominal voltage of 138 XV, having three conduc-
tors and two shield wires, all mounted on wood
pole, H-frame structures, running about a center
line as follows:

Entering said tract at a point approximately 1,280
feet East of the Southwest corner thereof, thence
North 35° 32° West, a distance of approximately
1,230 feet; thence North 16© 32' West, continuing
on a straight line and leaving said tract at a
point approximately 94 feet East of the Northwest
corner thereof. Traversing said tract a total dis-
tance of approximately 177 rods. Including the
location of three (3) type "A" or straight-through
H-frame structures and one (1) type D" angle
structure,

To the owner thereof, JAMES JACKSON, Cherokee Roll
No. 31262, as his interest may appear, damages in
the sum of:

ﬁ.lrf—' MMM %vv}‘;@mf Dollars ($63/. 22 ).

Tract No. 2:

The West Half (W%) of the Southwest (uarter (SW)
and the viest Half (W4%) of the Southeast Quarter
(3E%) of the Southwest Quartexr (SW) of Section
Twenty-three (23), in Towmship Twenty-six North
(T26N), Range Thirteen East (RL3E), in Jashington
County, Oklahoma.

To comstruct upon, over and across said tract an
electric power transmission line carrying initial
nominal voltage of 138 KV, having three conductors
and two shield wires all mounted on wood pole, H-
frame structures, running about a center line as
follows:

Entering said tract at a point approximately 1,306

feet Norih of the Southeast cornmer thereof, running

in a Northwesterly direction on a straight line and
leaving said tract at a point approximately 1,976

feet East of the Northwest corner of the Southwest
Quarter of the Southwest (Quarter of said Section 23.
Traversing said tract a total distance of approximately
0.9 rods.

Ne structures located on this property, Aerial
traverse only.

-5 -

B A A - et e L © e e N



To the owner thereof, MARY STARR, Cherokee Roll
No. 20107, as her interest may appear, damages
in the sum of:

- oo
?jé4&%f§ Fopen Dollars (575 ™~ )
gAY

IT IS THERLFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

entry upon aﬁd talking forthwith of said perpetual easement and
right-of-way as found and described above herein upon, over and
across said lands as hereinbefore set out, by Plaintiff for con-
struction, operation, reconstruction or removal of this electric
power transmission line, all as prayed for in said Complaint, is
hereby authorized and confirmed in all things and said Plaintiff,
Public fervice Zompany of Oklahoma, is hereby vested with said
perpetual easement and right-of-wey together with perpetual right
of ingress and egress, all free and clear of any and all claims
of Defendants herein, who are hereby perpetually enjoined and
barred from hereinafter claiming zdversely to Plaintiff's said
rights, privileges and estate ordered, adjudged, decreed and
granted herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that Plaintiff pay into Depository of this Court the sum of

T . - ' -

Ty /v[uwd'/b{ jgf/ﬁ Jv-,\, Dollars ($_£5 & .w © ) as damages

and the Clerk of this Court thereafter make payable to the

Treasurer of the United States of America and transmit to the
Area Director, lMuskogee Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Department of the Interior, Muskogee, Oklahoma, the said sum of

g%;gxgﬁam¢auLfJ?;é§?'bk, Dollars ($ S5 % oo ) to be there

distributed to, and for the use of, the owners according to their

interests all as provided by law,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court

that the perpetual easement and right-of-way taken by Plaintiff

-6 -

[P e b S e e oneEers v e



and described hersir and the operation of said electric power
transmission line does wnot include any irterest in and will not,
in any way, constitute a burden or encumbrance upon the mineral
interest in said land, and further that the damages awarded herein
shall not be'construed as concluding the rights of any Defendant,
to the extent of their interests therein, if entitled to claim,
sue for and recover damages if any that may occur, in the Ffuture,
Occasioned by the maintenance of said electric power transmission
line,

IT IS FULTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE Court
that the cost of this proceeding be taxed against the Plaintiff

and the case be closed,

Arsew X, dpr i
Royc€ H, Savage, Judge of

the United States District
vourt for the Northern Districrt
of Oklahoma.

APPROVED:

ot % oot

Attorney for Plaintiff

AEB%OVED:

Assistadt U, S. /ttorney

oo AT B 1 1 e g s



IN THE DYSTRIOT QOURT OF THE UNITED STATHS FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOML

Marcella Bilbrey,

Plaintiff;
v, ; No. 5050
' )
Walter O, N ) )
atver ATameres Defendsnt} FILED
FEB 20 1961
nis SAL

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

UPON motion of plaintiff and for good cause shown the
within and foregoing eetion is hareby dismissed with prejudice
to the bringing of a future sction.

g H. dteyer

strict Judge




UNIEED STATES DISTRICT COURY OB THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAJIOMA

United States of Americs,

e

Plaingiff, '
8. . : Civil 'og 5055
) FILED
Donbell E. Whitcanack, ,:
Defendant. |} FEB 20 1961
JUDGEENT NOBLE €. HOOD
L i it e Clerk, U. 8. District Court
On siis - 'day of Febrmwary 1951, the above-entitled astion

coning on fer hearing, the plaiutiff, appesaring by Recney G. Buciles,
invigtant Umited Biates Atterney faor ihe Northerm IMstrict of Cklaboma,
and the defendant appsaring net, the Court finds that defendant was duly
sarvad with mpmens herein mere than 20 daye prior to this date, and having
failed to appear, or ancwer, is and shimid be adiwiged in defaslt.

The Cowrt furiber fimds that all allegntions of plaintiff's com-
Plainmt are truas that defandant is indebied to plaintiff in the msewnt of
$247.77, plwe interest at the rate of pix per oent (6%) per anmem from the
date of jwdgment on the principal swm of $2k7.77, wntdl patd.

The Cowrt farther fisds that plaintiff has filed herein sn affi-
mu-mmtwmnummmmuw,wnm,ma
the United States, and i3 not an infant, orf an incempetent, whish is found
to be tras.

THRREFGRE, IT IS ORDERE

, ADJUDGED, AND DECEEED by the Cowrt
that this plaiakiff heve jwdgwent agaimst the defendunt, Domnell E.
Whitoaunek, for the ssm of $27.77, ples interest, at the rate of 2ix per
sant: (6%) por amamm from the date of Judgment on the principal swe of
$2h7.77, wotil paid, amd for coste of this actien.

CE . /./ {m;a;” _

R PR e b b S — P —



IN THE UNITED STATES DistRIcr courr ror e [ J LE D
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA
FEB 20 1951

dds . Hedrick, NOBLE C, HOOD
* 9 ' Clerk, U. 8. Pistrict Court
Plaintiflf,
va. Civil Re. 3079

St. Loule~3an Pranclasco Rellwey
Company, et al.,
_ Defendant .,

ORDER REMANDIMG

This cause ceme on for hearing before the qourt,
the Honorable Royce H. Savage presiding, on December 10,
1960, on plaintiff's mwotlon to remand the chuse to the
Superior Quurt of Creek County, Owlanowms, Bristow Division,
and was taken under advisement,

HOW, on this 20th day ¢f Fabruary, 1l96], the aogurt,
upon considerdtlion, entered gn order remanding the gause
to the Superlior Court of Creek County, Oklahoms, Bristow
Divieion.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED thai the motlon of
plaintiff to remand thie cause is hereby asustained and the
cause 1s remanded to the Superlor Court of dreek County,
Gulahoms, Briastow Division, for further proceedings.

Dated &t Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 20th desy of February,
1961,

C e vt e e A [ v baitmal b -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Jo Arma Thompson White,
Executrix of the Emstate of
Robert F. White, deceased,

Plaintifr,
Vs, Civil No. 4929

American Photograph Corpor-
ation, et al,,

F ]
Defendants, ) l l" EE [)
Don A. Hasse, Administrator of a
Estate of Fr&ncea Hasse, daceased, FEB 22 1961
Third Party Defendant. NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, . 8. District ot

JUDOMENT
This actlion came on for trial belore the court and a

Jury, the Honorable Royce H. Savage presiding, and the issues

having been duly tried and the Jwry on February 22, 1961 having
rendered a verdict for the plaintiff to recover of the defendant,
American Photograph Corpeoration, for her pecuniary loas and that
of her children in the amount of Thirty Thousand ($30,000,00)
Dollers, for expenses in the amount of Fifteen Hundred Eighty-
three {($1583.00) Dollars, and for the pain and suffering of de-
cedent in the amount of Ten Thousand {$10,000.00) Dollars,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Jo Anns
Thompson White, Executrix of the Estate of Robert F. white, de-
ceased, recover of the defendant American Photograph Corporation,
for her pecunlary loss and that of her children in the amount of
Thirty Thousand ($30,000.00) Dollars, for expenses in the amount
of Piftesn Hundred Bighty-three ($1583.00) Dollars, and for pain
and suffering of the decedent in the amount of Ten Thousand
($10,000.00) Dollars, with interest thereon at the rate of 6%
per annum from the date herecf until paid, and her coast of action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 22nd day of PFebruary,
1961.

NOBLE C/HOOD, CLERK

Bﬁ&m&eww



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Jo Anne Thompson White,
BExecutrix of the Rstate of
Robert F. white, decessed,

Plaintiff, )

va., Civil No. 4929
Amerioan Photograph GCorpor-
ation, et al. )

! ’ Defendants, f: | i. EE [}
Don A. Hasse, Administrator of
Estate of Frances Hasse, de- : a 08
ceased, ’ FEB 23 151

Third Party Defendant,
NORLE O 70
Clerly, 1L & Dise ©. " ot

JUDGMINT

This action came on for trial before the court and a
Jjury, the Honorsble Royce H. Savage presicding, and the ilasues
having been duly tried and the jJury on February 22, 1961 having
rendered a verdict for the plaintiff, Jo énna Thompson White,
Executriz of the Estate of Robert F. White, deosased, on the
Croes-Complaint of Don Hasse, administrator of the Estate of
Frances Hasse, decessed,

IT 18 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Croms-Complainant,
Don A. Hasme, Administrator of the Estate of Frances Hasge, de-
ceased, take mothing, that the action is dismiassed on the merits,
and that the plaintiff recover of the Crosg-Complainant, Don A,
Hegse, Adminigtrator of the Ertate of Frances Hasse, deceased,
her costs of action,

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoms, this 22nd day of February,
1961.

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

e N et 10 A B o ¢ i i s 2 SO ——



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Troy Walter Beck,
Plaintiff, FILED
vs, Civil No. 5006 '

Doris Dixon, FEB 22 1561
Defendant.

NURLE CHGD
Cierls, U, & Dise: 7 ovt
JUDGMENT

This action came on for trial before the ¢ourt and
& jury, the Honorable Royce H. Savage presiding, and the
issues having been duly tried and the Jjury on February 22,
1961, having rendered a verdict forp the plaintiff to re-
cover of the defendant damages in the amount of Two Hundred
Fifty ($250.00) Dollars,

IT 1S ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Troy
Walter Beck, recover of the defendant, Doris Dixon, the sum
of Two Hundred Fifty ($250.00) Dollars, with interest thereon
at the rate of 6% per annum from the date hereof until paig,
and hls cost of action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, thid 22nd day of February,
1961,

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK
-

/% i j / / .
B@ﬁfﬁgéﬁézﬁéégé%%§%§5¢.zf

e ———— ¢ -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

Helen Thomas,
?lainﬁiff, -
vs. Civll No. 5009 %.E'E" E D
Doris Dixon, - -
Defendant. PEE 2
ISR LD S £ RIS
Lod ot Dlspet. 0 e
JUDGMENT

This actlon came on for trial before the court and
8 Jury, the Honorable Royce H. Savage presiding, and the
issues having been duly tried and the Jury on February 22,
1961, having rendered a verdist for the pleintiff to re-
cover of the defendant damages in the amount of One Hundred
Twenty~five ($125.00) Dollars,

IT I5 ORDERED AND} ADJUDGED that the plaintiff,
Helen Thomas, recover of the defendant Doris Dixon, the
sun of One Hundred Twenty-five ($125.00) Dollars, with in-
terest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the date
hereof until paid, and her ceoat of actlon.

Dated at Tulsa, Qklshoma, this 22nd day of February,
1961.

NOBIE C, }@D, CLERK




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Seima Jo. McIntosh,

Flaintirs,
Ve, Civil No. 5010
Doris Dilxon, FER ©

Defendant.,

JUDGMENT

This action came on for trial before the court and a
Jury, the Honorable Royce H. Savage preslding, and the issues
having been duly tried and the Jury on February 22, 1961,
having rendered a verdict for the plaintiff to recover of the
defendant damages in the amount of Four Hundred ($400,00)
Dollars,

IT I3 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Selms
Joe MoIntosh, recover of the defendant Doris Dixon, the sum
of FPour Hundred ($400.00) Dollars, with interest thereon at
the rate of 6% per annum from the date hereof until pald, and
her cost of action,.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, thid 22nd day of February,
1961.

e e - + g i s e o b s T [



UNITED STATES DISPTRICT ZOURT
FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

Beloris Sarkley and }
L. 3. Barkley, )
Pleintiffs,
ve- i Civil Action No. 5038
State Perm Insurense Coapeny, ) FILED
Defendant. |
FEB 22 1961
{ NOBLE C. HOOD
w Klerk, U, &, Distric- lanet

This sotion same on for trial beforw the Jourt and
& jury, Hodorabls Royos H. Savege presiding, and the issues
having been duly Sried and the jury on February 22, 1961,
taving rendersd a verdiot for the defensdant,

I? I3 OHDRRMED AND ADJUDJED thet She plalatiffs,
Deleris Barkiey and L. B. Barkley, take nothing, that the
sution is disuissed on the wmerits, aud tha! the defendant
reaover of the plaintiffs, Deloris Barkley and L. B. BSarklaey,
Ats coste of action.

Drtad at Pulsa, Oklahoms, %his 22nd day of Pebruery,
1961,




URITED STATES DISTAICT (OURT
POR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Avis Marie Long,

}
}
Plaintaft, ;
Civil Jotion Ho. 5059
Ve, ) .

State Parm Insuracos Company, 5 Fii ED
Defendant, )

FEB 22 1551

NUBLE C. HOOD
W _Cl-&[’k, L5 00 Diseet, RS

This action came on for trial bafors the Court and
& Jury, Honoreble Hoyoe H. Savage presiding, and the issues
having been duly tried and the Jjury on Pebruary 22, 1961,
having rendersd & verdiet for the defendant,

It g ordered and adjudged that the plaintifr,
Avis Marie Long, take nothing, that She motion is dismissed
on the merits, and that the defendsnt resaver of the
Plaintiff, Avis Marie Long, its costa of aetion.

Dated at Tulsa, OKlahoms, Sthis 22ad day of Pebruary,
1961.

[ B b . s b



UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE NCORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLLAHOMA

LILLIAN JUNK, )
)
Plaint{ff, )  Civil Action
)
va. ) No. 5088
}
J. C, PENNEY COMPANY, ) i o
a corporation, ) FILED
}
Defendant, )

FEB 43 1961

NOBLE € HOOD
CHDER OF DISMISSAL  Llerk, UL & Distric: ouet

It having been made to appear to the court that the plaintiff
and defendant have settled the issues involved in this action,

IT IS TEHEREFORE ORDERED that the petition of plaintiff be
and the game {2 hereby dismissed with prehuidice,

Dated this /_"{i{:dq\ of Wehruary, 1086],

.,

4

Judge

APPROVED:

I :
"",{;‘_ L /\; /}-f;f' Py AT
Attorney for Plaintiff

9

/TL%//%VL ‘

Attorney for Defendant




FILED

UNITED SUATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NO#TrissN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGHA
MAR -1 1961

United States of America, NOBLE o
sk COHOOD
Plaintiff, Klerk, U, 8, Digrpir ~

et

va, Civil No. L4691
462,07 Acros of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Fowata County, Cklshoma, and
Ruth Parks, et al., apd Unknown Quners,

Tract No. K-1156

Defendants .

JUDGMENT

L 1.
Now, on this Jof day of __ JWMALLA 1961, this matter

comes on for disposition on applicaticn of plaintiff, United States of America,

for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing vpon Just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2

This judegment applies only to the estates condemned in Tract No.
K=1156, as such estate and tract are cdescribed in the declaration of taking
flled in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

[

Service of procesa has bean perfectad eilther personally, or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint herein
give the United States of America the righi, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuvant thereto,
on May 25, 1959, the United States of America hus filed its declaration of
taking of such described property, and title to the desoribed aestates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of
the declaration of taking.

IS —— P — ot b, e e 4 o W <



S
On filing of the declaration uf vakin;, i.ere was depoaited in the

ragiatry of thls Court, as estimaled camponsation for the taking of

certain estates in the subjeet wracts A certain sum of money, and all of this

deposit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

. 7“

On -t.he date of taking in this action, the owner of the estates
taken in subject tract was the defendant whose neme is shovm in paragraph 12
below. Swuch named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the
eatates téken in such fract, all other persons having either disclaimed or de-
faulted, and such named defendant is entitled to receive the Just compensation
for the estates tsken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for tho estatos condemnmed in subject tract
is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such stipu-
lation should be approved.

9.

A deficlency exists betwsen the amouni. deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation as to just
compansation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the landowmer. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

.

IT IS, THEREFCHE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, fND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 2 hercin, as such tract 1s particularly de-
-8erdbed in the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the cstates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such declaration of taking, i3 condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting

any claim thereto.
.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owner of the estates condemned herein in subject tract was the

R— 1+ e vt - e e—————— st < e T ——



person whose name appezars below in pasagraph 18, and the right to just come
pengation for the respective ostates {aken herein in this tract is vested in
the party so nomed,

12,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to Just compensstlon, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, is herchy confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted =8 the award of just compensation for the
estates condemned in subject tract as follows:

Tract No. K-1156

Owner: H. E. Hendricks

Award of just compensation pursusnt
to approved stipulation. « « + ¢« + » o . $500,00 $500,00

Deposiv of esiimated compemsation. « . . . 400,00
Deposit deficlency « « o ¢ o o « o + & « o $100,00
Disbursed to owmer + + v o v v 4 v o v v o v 0 4 s . o $L00.OO

Balance diug b0 OWNET o o o ¢ s v o o » « » s = & « « » $100.00

13.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND L[ECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in Civil Action
No. L6%1, to the credit of Tract No. K«1156, the deficiency sum of $100, and

the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse such sum to H. E. Hendricks.

P y
2 2, 3
n1te es District Judge

APPROVED:

Hubert 4, Marlow
First Assistant U, S. Attorney

| /E;Eb/w 4. Thorntows



.E’EED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTEEFY DISTRICT OF CKLAHOUA MAR -1 1951

United States of America, NOBLE
C. HOOD

\Lleck, 11, S, Districs ~

Plaintiff, art

vs. Civil Action No. 4726

Tracts Nos. B-237, B-237E,
D-bOk, D-4hl,
E-5298, J-1031,
and L-1277

2,551.48 Acres of Land, More or less,
S8ituate in Nowate and Rogers Counties,
Oklehoma, and W. FP. Graham, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

e e Syt vt el el ot s Nt et "ot St

J U DG MENT

1.

Now cn this /,aj’ day of Z/}lﬁn VE . , 1961, this matter
on application
comes on for disposition/of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry

of Judgrent on an option contract and stipulations egreeing upon just compen-
sation, and the court, after having examived the files in this action and
belng adviged by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the Tracts
enumerated Iln the caption ghove, as such estates and tracts are deascribed in
the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The court has Jurisdletion of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L4, )

Service of Process hes been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Actes of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United Stetes of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the land deacrlbed in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on June 6, 1959, the United States of Americs has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property and title thereto should be vested in the

United Btates of America, &s of the date of filing such instrument.



6.
On filing the D.:eloration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Regiastry of this Court as estimated comperni:intion for the taking of certain
egtates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and portions of these
deposits have been disbursed as set out in Paragraph 13 below.

7.
On the date of taking in this actlon, the owners of the estates

taken in the subject tracts were the defendants vhose names are shown in
Paragraph 13 below. Such named defendsnts are the only persons asserting
any interesit in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
elther disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
recelve the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of each of the subject tracts snd the United States of
America have elther executed a Contract of Option for The Purchase of Land
as alleged in the Complaint, or have executed &nd filed herein Stipulations
as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for
the estates condemned in such tracts is Ir the amounts shown as compensation
in Paragraph 13 herein and such Option and Stipulations should be approved.

9.

Certein deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated Just compensation for subject tracts ard the amcunt fixed by the
Option and Stipulations as just compensation, and & sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencles are set out in Faragraph 13 below.

10.

A stipulation for Execlusion of Property, executed by George Stritzke,
and the United States of America, was filed herein on July 16, 1959, whereby
certein improvements situated on Tract No. D-L4k, were excluded from the
taking in this cese and it was agreed that the award of compensation for
such tract would be reduced by the salvage value of such lmprovements and
sueh stipulation should be approved.

11.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tracts nawmed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such

2

s iy e e B ¢ P L A M



tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes

described in such Declaraticn of Taking, with the exception of the property

excluded by Parsgreph 10 herein, are condermed and title thereto 1s vested in

the United States of Americs and all defendants herein and all other persons

interested in such eatates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
12,

ItrIa Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates conlemned berein in the subject tracts were
the persons whose names appear below in Paragraph 13, and the right to just
compensation for the respective estates taken in these tracts 1s vested in
the parties so named, as their respective interests appear therein.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation for
Exelusion of Property described in Paragraph 10, the contract of Option for
the Purchage of Lend, and the Stipulatlions as to Just Ccmpensation mentioped
in Peragraph 8 sbove are hereby confirmed, and the sums therein fixed are
edopted as the ewards of just compensation for the estate condemned in subject

tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. B-237 and B-237E

Owners:  Margaret M. Boyle and
Joseph E. Boyle, Jjoint tenants.

Avard of Just Compensation
pursusnt to approved stipulation. . . $3,965.00 $3,965.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . « . . « $3,965.00

Disbursed to OVDEES + « « + o o ¢ o o o = = o ¢ o s+ o ¢ o+« $3,965,00

TRACT NC. D-hok

Owmner: Travis Graham
Award of Just Compensation

pursuant to approved stipulation. . . $2,450.C0 $2,450.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation . « « « + & 270.00

Depoalt Deficiency. « « o o o s s o o s s o s o 180.00

Dis'bursedto()wner......................§22270.00

Balante Due O OWHELe « « + + o o « + + s o « ¢« » 5 o v s s « $ 180.00



TRACT HO. D-lhbh

Qwner: George Stritzke
Award of Just Compencstion
pursient {u approved Stipulation. .

Legs Salvage Value of Improvements
Reservede o i « o o s o o s o s v «

Net Award of Just Compensation. . .

Deposlited as Estimated Compensation . . . .

Dishursed to Owner, . . . « ¢« « « &« « + &« « @

TRACT N0, E-520E

Owners: Frenk M. Eaton and
Darlene Ezaton, joint tenants

Chas. W. Haxdy, Morigagee
Award of Just Compensation
pursuant to spproved Gtipulation. .

Deposited as Estimated Ceompensation . . . . .

Deposit Deficiency. + o v v o o ¢ o o o o &
Disbursed t0 OWDETE + « o & o o & 4 = s s = &
Balance Due to OWNers « + + « + v s o « o &

TRACT NQ. J~1031

Ovmers: George W. Heape and
Effie M, House, now Hespe

Award of Just Compensatiocn

pursuant to approved Stipulati&m..
Deposited as Estimated Compensstion . « « +
Deposit Deflciency. « « + = « 4 4 4 o ¢ o o
Digbursed to OWOErS8 « « + & « « s + o « » & &

" Balence Due to OWNErs « 4 ¢ ¢ o o « & o ¢ &

TRACT N0, L-i277

Owner: Jessle Cochran Bothwell
Avard of Just Compensation
pursuant to Option Contraect . . . .

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . . «

Disburged 0 OWHEr. « + v ¢ + & o « ¢ 4« « &

+

+

$36,245.00

$ 1,470.00
$3b,775.00

$34,775.00
c oo e e e . $3h,775.00

$1,295.00

$1,095.00
$ 200,00

$6,000.00

$5, 350.00
$ 650.00

$6, 300,00

2

00.00

FR T Y

- ——— TS e e i b

$34,775.00

$1,295.00

None

$1,295.00

$6,000.00

None

$6,000.00

$6, 300.00

$6, 300.00

e 1 et e



1k,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUCGED AND DECREED that the United States
of' America, shall pay into the Reglstry of thils Court for the benefit of the
named owners the deficiency amounts shown In Parasgraph 13, and such sums
shall be placed in the respective depcsits for the subject tracts in this
Civil Action._ Upcn recelving this sum, tha Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposits for the subject tracts the balances due to the owmers as

shown in Parsgraph 13.

.@j(

fF sm@és DISTRICT T

APPROVED:

/ ) | .
ﬁ%EERT A, MART.OW

First Assistant U. 5. Attorrey

e e R © ot e il e 7



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT KR THE | L' E Dl/
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
MAR =1 1951

NOBLE C. HOW

TRAILERGOICH, IRC.,
. Clerk, U. 8. District Court

)
Plaintifr, ;
}
; Ho. 4855
AMERICAN HOME }
ABSURANCE COMPANY, ]

This cause having been tried to the Court on Hovember
14, 1960, and on the stipulation of the parties hereto coatained
in the Pre~Trial Order of June 22, 1580, &nd Stipulation of
November 9, 1960, and the Court having fully considered all the
evidence and testimony of witnssses sworn and introduced during
the trial, and having considered stipulations of parties filed
herein and the arguments of counsel as set forth in their respective
briefa filed herein, now makes the following:

1. The plainsiff, Trailercosch, Inc¢., at all times was
ad is & corporstion organised and minumz under the laws of the
State of Oklahoma, with its principal place of businesa in Tules,
Oklahoma.

2. The defendant, American Home Assurance Company, at
all times was and is a corporation organised and existing undeyr
the lawe of the State of Hew York, with its priscipal place of
business in Hew York City, New York, snd domesticsted teo do
business in the 3tate of Oklahoma,

3. The matter in controversy excesds, exclusive of
interest and costs, the sua of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000,00),

k. On March 27, 1959, the defendant issued to the
plaintiff its automobils Garage Liability Insurance Policy Ko.




AG 4LO2840. The policy peried was from March 29, 1559, at 12101
A, M, to March 29, 1960, at 12101 A, M., & true copy of which
policy is attached to the Complaint, marked "Exhibit A%,
5, On February 23, 1959, the plaintiff seld & house
trailer cosch to Joa M, Vernos and Ruth B, Vernon, his wife.
6. Jos M, Vernon snd Ruth B, Vornon contend that on.
Marech 29, 1959, at 6500 A, M. shey were injured and thelr trailer
destroyed by liquified patroleum gas explosion while they wers
living in and occupying said housa trailer.
7. Plaintiff had knowladge of this explosion on March 30,
1959,
8, On April 28, 1959, Tony Jaok Lyons and Mileten,
Milaten and Forehead, as sttorneys for Mr, Joe M. Vernon snd
Mre. Ruth B, Vernon, mailed a letter to the plainsiff with reference
to the explosion, informing the plaintiff of the injuries sustained
by Mr. and Mrs. Vernsn and expressing the opinion that such injuries
were due to negligence in the construction, installasion, and service
ing of the trailer. A true copy of the lotter ias attached to the
Pre-Trial Order and Stipulation, marked *fxhibils Aw,
9. On August 25, 1959, the same attorneys for Mr. and
Mrs, Vernen mailed & letter to the plaintiff making a settlement
d enand of $93,000.00 for the injuries sustained by Mr. snd Mrs.
Vernon, A true copy of the letter is attiched to the Pre-Trial
Order and Jtipulation marked "Exhibit 3%,

10, On Kovembar 5, 1959, Ruth B, Vernon, as plaintiff,
filed an action 15 the District Court ol lMayes {ounty, QOklahoma,
against Traileresach, Ino., the plaintiff herein, and others as
dafendants, being Cause No, 10220 in that court, sesking te recovar
the sum of $252,531.25, with interest thereon and costs, for the
parsonal injuries which she alleged she sustainsd and medical
sxpenses incurred as & result of the explousion.

11, The plaintiff did not give any notice to the defendant
of the ocourrence of the accidental explosion until seven or eight

months after aaid explosion.

i R £ AR At 4



12. Flaintiff requested defendant, American Hone
Asgurance Company, to defend plaintifif in the above memtioned
3tate District Court prosesdings. Before defendant weuld under-
take the defense of plaintiff it insisted upon a Nen-Waiver
Agreament, & trus and correct gopy of which is attached as
"Exhibit B" to plaintiff's complaint for declaratery judgment
filed herein. This Non<Waiver Agressent was entered into by the
partiss hersto on the llst day of December, 1959. American Home
Asswrance Company, acting through its attorneys, Rhodes, Crowe,
Hisrenymus and Holloway, lmmediately after the execution of tha
Hon-Waiver Agreement, jointly and in co-operation with plaintifftg
attornsy, undertock the defaenae of the plaintiff in the above
‘mentioned State District Court action,

13, The plaintiff did not forwsrd the letters of April 29,
1959 and August 25, 1959, sttached to the Pre-Trial Order as
"Exhibits A* and "BY, at any time until they were deliversd to
defandant's atternsy on Juns 30, 1960,

14 The subject insurance policy is so written that a
reasonably prudent person would not, from a mere reading of the
policy, assertain that it covered the subjest type loss.

15. The subject insurance policy is written in such a
way that not anything was obvious to “laymen nor even toc a lawyer
that the covaerage sxtended to the subject type loss.

16, Plaintiff, ite officers, and their attorney, after
reading the zwblect policy were in good faith in their belief that
it did not cover the subjesct loss. This belief was not a consequence
of negligence or carelessness upen their part,

17, FPlaintiff gave notice of the subjeut explesion and
loss and forwarded sult papers to defendany within a ressonable
time considering all of the faots mnd ciroumstances of this particular
case.

Upon the above Findings of Fact the Court mekes the

following conclusions of law}



COHGLYSIONS OF LAW

1. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and
subject matter herein,

2. An astual contyroversy of a justiciable nature
exists betwwen the parties for declaratory relisf within the
Declaratory Judgment Aet, 28 U, S. ¢, 4., 8ac¢. 2201.

3. The provisions of the subject losurence policy
relating to notice of sccident and forwarding suit phpars are
conditions precedent So maintenance of an aeuion'an said
relicy,

4+ The terz “"as soon as practicable™ contained in
Condition 10 of the polisy, and the term "fmmediately” contained
in Condition 1) of the policy, are constiruad to mean "within a
reasonsble time®,

5. Plaintiff acted with circumspect and caution and
did everything that was required under the subisct insurance
policy.

6. Plaintiff gave notice of the eubject explosion
and leas and forwarded sult papers to defendant within a rea-
sonable time considering all of the facts and circumstances of
this particuiar case.

WHEREFORE, 1t is consideresd by the Jourt that the
plaintiff should have judgment declaring that the defendant is
obligated under its poliey to defend actions against the plaintiff
arising from the accidental explosion of March 29, 195%, resulting
in alleged injuries snd damage to Joe M. Vernon and Ruth B. Vernen,
and to pay any Jwdgment which might be recovered against plaincilf
by Joe M. Vernon or Ruth B, Vernon as the result of such accidental

1 AR St i o o P e 22



explosion, either in Causs No., 10220 instituted by Rush B,
Vernon in the District Court of Mayes Sounty, Oklahoma, or any
other aation that may be instituted by Joe M, Vernon or Rush B,
Vernon as the result of such sccidental explosion of Harch 29,
P53, not to exceed, however, the limits provided in said insurence
poliiey,

LET JUDGMENT BE ENTERED ADGORBINGLI.

Dated this /ot day of » 1941,

ot

APPROVED A3 TQ PORM:

Je o PIH.ERT‘)!?
JAMES R,

Amamys t‘ar Mmdmt

e e + 4 Akl M o ol e et s



i .
u ;
L Y
: 5
;
oL X
f
s ;
Cr g e
cic LAGA TG .
i " gyt - ¥
i o + ooy B W ot peh gnd
. navh IR ; e el
Lo e " oy - . % . -
3 PREERE M « T v
P i ¥ -
. ., e R PR A I,
: Y e A e T Tt .
H SRS S E e §4 Ly ¢ IR
. [T I S T TN o SN .
ECEARAN L Aand ey o poaoe M i
s ; s
3 Yedorr e
FRYD) . AR
' Sy
y o e, LA

e R I RN AT S SN T
S Atdilo : !
- doinbandant, A A (TR T A
P ot N N 3 xpitde g 4 R .
IV Saotwy vt gutosohlile s R AR L T e
P SRS L RN S CH
PR » . . , S TR U
E [ . O O SN VO
‘e . T L
" LI A N .,# T




whoiooor 3
i » oy v
' .
g N
IR EER
e -
[ o !
3 ' o

Py e
vl
L o

L »
P

. [ i
[ E)

)
i
.
Ve
S
£
Ny t
.
b
v d el

s
e

I3

&1

. .
EAEE
e it

Aainnidi

s ltartE Gy

)é-ﬂ—v—ﬂ—,r'—"

E
[

rpe H.

PR U_.

1




